
Hearing Date:  May 29, 2015 
J:\MANDATES\IRC\2005\4425 (Collective Bargaining)\05-4425-I-10\IRC\TOC.docx 

i 
 

ITEM 4 
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM 

PROPOSED DECISION 
Government Code Sections 3540-3549.9 

Statutes 1975, Chapter 961; Statutes 1991, Chapter 1213 

Collective Bargaining and Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure 

Fiscal Years 1999-2000 through 2001-2002 

05-4425-I-10  
Foothill-De Anza Community College District, Claimant 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Exhibit A 
Incorrect Reduction Claim 05-4425-I-10, filed September 9, 2005 ............................................... 1 

Exhibit B 
Controller’s Comments on IRC, filed March 12, 2008 .............................................................. 456 

Exhibit C 
Claimant Rebuttal Comments, filed August 24, 2009 ................................................................ 958 

Exhibit D 
Revised Audit Report, issued October 9, 2012 ......................................................................... 1043 

Exhibit E 
Draft Proposed Decision, issued April 4, 2015......................................................................... 1061 

Exhibit F 
Claimant Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision, filed April 9, 2015 .............................. 1097 

Exhibit G 
Controller’s Comments on the Draft Proposed Decision, filed April 24, 2015 ........................ 1108 

Exhibit H 
Supporting Documents.............................................................................................................. 1141 

Excerpt of Administrative Record for Collective Bargaining, Board of Control Hearing Minutes 
and Hearing Items, August 19, 1981 

Excerpt of 1999-2000 Community Colleges Claiming Instructions, Collective Bargaining 
Program 

 

 



Exhibit A

1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209



210



211



212



213



214



215



216



217



218



219



220



221



222



223



224



225



226



227



228



229



230



231



232



233



234



235



236



237



238



239



240



241



242



243



244



245



246



247



248



249



250



251



252



253



254



255



256



257



258



259



260



261



262



263



264



265



266



267



268



269



270



271



272



273



274



275



276



277



278



279



280



281



282



283



284



285



286



287



288



289



290



291



292



293



294



295



296



297



298



299



300



301



302



303



304



305



306



307



308



309



310



311



312



313



314



315



316



317



318



319



320



321



322



323



324



325



326



327



328



329



330



331



332



333



334



335



336



337



338



339



340



341



342



343



344



345



346



347



348



349



350



351



352



353



354



355



356



357



358



359



360



361



362



363



364



365



366



367



368



369



370



371



372



373



374



375



376



377



378



379



380



381



382



383



384



385



386



387



388



389



390



391



392



393



394



395



396



397



398



399



400



401



402



403



404



405



406



407



408



409



410



411



412



413



414



415



416



417



418



419



420



421



422



423



424



425



426



427



428



429



430



431



432



433



434



435



436



437



438



439



440



441



442



443



444



445



446



447



448



449



450



451



452



453



454



455



Exhibit B

456



457



458



459



460



461



462



463



464



465



466



467



468



469



470



471



472



473



474



475



476



477



478



479



480



481



482



483



484



485



486



487



488



489



490



491



492



493



494



495



496



497



498



499



500



501



502



503



504



505



506



507



508



509



510



511



512



513



514



515



516



517



518



519



520



521



522



523



524



525



526



527



528



529



530



531



532



533



534



535



536



537



538



539



540



541



542



543



544



545



546



547



548



549



550



551



552



553



554



555



556



557



558



559



560



561



562



563



564



565



566



567



568



569



570



571



572



573



574



575



576



577



578



579



580



581



582



583



584



585



586



587



588



589



590



591



592



593



594



595



596



597



598



599



600



601



602



603



604



605



606



607



608



609



610



611



612



613



614



615



616



617



618



619



620



621



622



623



624



625



626



627



628



629



630



631



632



633



634



635



636



637



638



639



640



641



642



643



644



645



646



647



648



649



650



651



652



653



654



655



656



657



658



659



660



661



662



663



664



665



666



667



668



669



670



671



672



673



674



675



676



677



678



679



680



681



682



683



684



685



686



687



688



689



690



691



692



693



694



695



696



697



698



699



700



701



702



703



704



705



706



707



708



709



710



711



712



713



714



715



716



717



718



719



720



721



722



723



724



725



726



727



728



729



730



731



732



733



734



735



736



737



738



739



740



741



742



743



744



745



746



747



748



749



750



751



752



753



754



755



756



757



758



759



760



761



762



763



764



765



766



767



768



769



770



771



772



773



774



775



776



777



778



779



780



781



782



783



784



785



786



787



788



789



790



791



792



793



794



795



796



797



798



799



800



801



802



803



804



805



806



807



808



809



810



811



812



813



814



815



816



817



818



819



820



821



822



823



824



825



826



827



828



829



830



831



832



833



834



835



836



837



838



839



840



841



842



843



844



845



846



847



848



849



850



851



852



853



854



855



856



857



858



859



860



861



862



863



864



865



866



867



868



869



870



871



872



873



874



875



876



877



878



879



880



881



882



883



884



885



886



887



888



889



890



891



892



893



894



895



896



897



898



899



900



901



902



903



904



905



906



907



908



909



910



911



912



913



914



915



916



917



918



919



920



921



922



923



924



925



926



927



928



929



930



931



932



933



934



935



936



937



938



939



940



941



942



943



944



945



946



947



948



949



950



951



952



953



954



955



956



957



Exhibit C

958



959



960



961



962



963



964



965



966



967



968



969



970



971



972



973



974



975



976



977



978



979



980



981



982



983



984



985



986



987



988



989



990



991



992



993



994



995



996



997



998



999



1000



1001



1002



1003



1004



1005



1006



1007



1008



1009



1010



1011



1012



1013



1014



1015



1016



1017



1018



1019



1020



1021



1022



1023



1024



1025



1026



1027



1028



1029



1030



1031



1032



1033



1034



1035



1036



1037



1038



1039



1040



1041



1042



FOOTHILL-DE ANZA 

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

Revised Audit Report 

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING PROGRAM 

Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, 

and Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991 

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002 

JOHN CHIANG 
California State Controller 

October 2012 

Exhibit D

1043



 

 

JOHN CHIANG 

California State Controller 
 

October 9, 2012 

 

 

 

 

Joan Barram, President 

Board of Trustees 

Foothill De Anza Community College District 

12345 El Monte Road 

Los Altos Hills, CA  94022-4599 

 

Dear Ms. Barram: 

 

The State Controller’s Office audited the costs claimed by the Foothill-De Anza Community 

College District for the legislatively mandated Collective Bargaining Program (Chapter 961, 

Statutes of 1975, and Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991) for the period of July 1, 1999, through 

June 30, 2002. 

 

This revised final report supersedes our previous report dated July 2, 2004. In our prior report, 

we did not allow costs that were supported by electronic calendars, e-mail messages, and internal 

memoranda because there was no contemporaneous documentation validating the hours claimed. 

We reconsidered the audit adjustments in light of the September 21, 2010 appellate court 

decision in Clovis Unified School District et al. v. John Chiang, State Controller. The court ruled 

that the SCO’s contemporaneous source document rule (CSDR) was invalid prior to the 

Commission on State Mandates’ (CSM) adoption of the rule in the Collective Bargaining 

Program’s parameters and guidelines. The CSM adopted the CSDR for this mandated program 

effective July 1, 2005. In compliance with the court decision, we revised our audit to allow costs 

supported by electronic calendars, e-mail messages, and internal memoranda. As a result, 

allowable costs increased by $192,084 for the audit period. 

 

The district claimed $843,067 for the mandated program.  Our audit disclosed that $586,455 is 

allowable and $256,612 is unallowable.  The costs are unallowable because the district claimed 

unsupported and ineligible costs. The State paid the district $677,871. The State will offset 

$91,416 from other mandated program payments due the district. Alternatively, the district may 

remit this amount to the State. 

 
 

1044



 

Joan Barram, President -2- October 9, 2012 

 

 

 

The district previously filed an Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) on September 13, 2005. The 

district may file an amended IRC with the CSM based on this revised final audit report. The 

amended IRC must be filed within three years following the date that we notify you of a claim 

reduction. You may obtain IRC information at the CSM’s website at 

www.csm.ca.gov/docs/IRCForm.pdf. 

 

If you have any questions, please contact Jim L. Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, at 

(916) 323-5849. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Original signed by 

 

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 

Chief, Division of Audits 

 

JVB/sk 

 

cc: Linda M. Thor, Ed.D., Chancellor 

  Foothill-De Anza Community College District 

 Kevin McElroy, Vice Chancellor, Business Services 

  Foothill-De Anza Community College District 

 Bernata Slater, Director, Budget Operations 

  Foothill-De Anza Community College District 

 Bret Watson, Grants Monitor 

  Foothill-De Anza Community College District 

 Christine Atalig, Specialist 

  College Finance and Facilities Planning 

  California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office 

 Ed Hanson, Principal Program Budget Analyst 

  Education Systems Unit 

  Department of Finance 

 

 

1045



Foothill-De Anza Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

 

Contents 
 

 

Revised Audit Report 

 

Summary ............................................................................................................................  1 

 

Background ........................................................................................................................  1 

 

Objective, Scope, and Methodology .................................................................................  2 

 

Conclusion ..........................................................................................................................  2 

 

Views of Responsible Officials ..........................................................................................  3 

 

Restricted Use ....................................................................................................................  3 

 

Revised Schedule 1—Summary of Program Costs .............................................................  4 

 

Revised Findings and Recommendations .............................................................................  6 

 

Attachment—District’s Response to Draft Audit Report 

 

 

1046



Foothill-De Anza Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-1- 

Revised Audit Report 
 

The State Controller’s Office (SCO) audited the costs claimed by the 

Foothill-De Anza Community College District for the legislatively 

mandated Collective Bargaining Program (Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, 

and Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991) for the period of July 1, 1999, 

through June 30, 2002. 

 

The district claimed $843,067 for the mandated program. Our audit 

disclosed that $586,455 is allowable and $256,612 is unallowable. The 

costs are unallowable because the district claimed unsupported and 

ineligible costs. The State paid the district $677,871. The State will offset 

$91,416 from other mandated program payments due the district. 

Alternatively, the district may remit this amount to the State. 

 

 

In 1975, the State enacted the Rodda Act (Chapter 961, Statutes of 

1975), requiring the employer and employee to meet and negotiate, 

thereby creating a collective bargaining atmosphere for public school 

employers. The legislation created the Public Employment Relations 

Board to issue formal interpretations and rulings regarding collective 

bargaining under the Act. In addition, the legislation established 

organizational rights of employees and representational rights of 

employee organizations, and recognized exclusive representatives 

relating to collective bargaining.  

 

On July 17, 1978, the Board of Control (now the Commission on State 

Mandates [CSM]) determined that the Rodda Act imposed a state 

mandate upon school districts reimbursable under Government Code 

section 17561. 

 

Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991, added Government Code section 3547.5, 

requiring school districts to publicly disclose major provisions of a 

collective bargaining effort before the agreement becomes binding. 

 

On August 20, 1998, the CSM determined that this legislation also 

imposed a state mandate upon school districts reimbursable under 

Government Code section 17561. Costs of publicly disclosing major 

provisions of collective bargaining agreements that districts incurred 

after July 1, 1996, are allowable. 

 

Claimants are allowed to claim increased costs. For components G1 

through G3, increased costs represent the difference between the current-

year Rodda Act activities and the base-year Winton Act activities 

(generally, fiscal year 1974-75), as adjusted by the implicit price 

deflator. For components G4 through G7, increased costs represent 

actual costs incurred. 

 

  

Summary 

Background 

1047



Foothill-De Anza Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-2- 

The seven components are as follows: 

 

G1-Determining bargaining units and exclusive representative 

G2-Election of unit representative 

G3-Costs of negotiations 

G4-Impasse proceedings 

G5-Collective bargaining agreement disclosure 

G6-Contract administration 

G7-Unfair labor practice charges 

 

The program’s parameters and guidelines establish the state mandate and 

define reimbursement criteria. The CSM adopted the parameters and 

guidelines on October 22, 1980, and amended them ten times, most 

recently on January 29, 2010. In compliance with Government Code 

section 17558, the SCO issues claiming instructions to assist school 

districts and local agencies in claiming reimbursable costs. 

 

 

We conducted the audit to determine whether costs claimed represent 

increased costs resulting from the Collective Bargaining Program for the 

period of July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002. 

 

Our audit scope included, but was not limited to, determining whether 

costs claimed were supported by appropriate source documents, were not 

funded by another source, and were not unreasonable and/or excessive. 

 

We conducted this performance audit under the authority of Government 

Code sections 12410, 17558.5, and 17561. We did not audit the district’s 

financial statements. We conducted the audit in accordance with 

generally accepted government auditing standards. Those standards 

require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain sufficient, 

appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and 

conclusions based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence 

obtained provides a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 

based on our audit objectives. 

 

We limited our review of the district’s internal controls to gaining an 

understanding of the transaction flow and claim preparation process as 

necessary to develop appropriate auditing procedures. 

 

 

Our audit disclosed instances of noncompliance with the requirements 

outlined above. These instances are described in the accompanying 

Summary of Program Costs (Schedule 1) and in the Findings and 

Recommendations section of this report. 

 

For the audit period, the Foothill-De Anza Community College District 

claimed $843,067 for costs of the Collective Bargaining Program. Our 

audit disclosed that $586,455 is allowable and $256,612 is unallowable. 

The State paid the district $677,871. The State will offset $91,416 from 

other mandated program payments due the district. Alternatively, the 

district may remit this amount to the State. 

 

  

Objective, Scope, 

and Methodology 

Conclusion 

1048



Foothill-De Anza Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-3- 

We issued a draft audit report on March 12, 2004. Michael Brandy, 

former Vice Chancellor–Business Services, responded by letter dated 

April 28, 2004 (Attachment), disagreeing with the audit results. We 

issued our original final audit report on July 2, 2004. 

 

Subsequently, we reconsidered the audit adjustments in light of the 

September 21, 2010 appellate court decision in Clovis Unified School 

District et al. v. John Chiang, State Controller. Based on the court 

decision, we allowed all costs supported by electronic calendars, e-mail 

messages, and internal memoranda. As a result, allowable costs increased 

by $192,084 for the audit period. On September 25, 2012, we notified 

Kevin McElroy, Vice Chancellor, Business Services, and other district 

staff of the final audit report revisions.  

 

 

This report is solely for the information and use of the Foothill-De Anza 

Community College District, the California Community Colleges 

Chancellor’s Office, the California Department of Finance, and the SCO; 

it is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these 

specified parties. This restriction is not intended to limit distribution of 

this report, which is a matter of public record. 

 

 
Original signed by 

 

 

JEFFREY V. BROWNFIELD 

Chief, Division of Audits 

 

October 9, 2012 

 

Restricted Use 

Views of 

Responsible 

Officials 

1049



Foothill-De Anza Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-4- 

Revised Schedule 1— 

Summary of Program Costs 

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002 
 

 

Cost Elements  

Actual Costs 

Claimed  

Allowable 

per Audit  

Audit 

Adjustments  Reference
 1
 

July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2000         

Components G1 through G3:         

Salaries and benefits  $ 42,058  $ 31,564  $ (10,494)  Finding 1 

Contract services   57,504   30,099   (27,405)  Finding 2 

Subtotals   99,562   61,663   (37,899)   

Less adjusted base year direct costs   (15,398)   (15,398)   —   

Increased direct costs, G1 through G3   84,164   46,265   (37,899)   

Components G4 through G7:         

Salaries and benefits   45,074   45,074   —   

Contract services   58,218   56,363   (1,855)  Finding 2 

Increased direct costs, G4 through G7   103,292   101,437   (1,855)   

Total increased direct costs, G1 through G7   187,456   147,702   (39,754)   

Indirect costs   29,886   22,495   (7,391)  Findings 1, 3 

Total costs  $ 217,342   170,197  $ (47,145)   

Less amount paid by the State     (217,342)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (47,145)     

July 1, 2000, through June 30, 2001         

Components G1 through G3:         

Salaries and benefits  $ 43,411  $ 30,150  $ (13,261)  Finding 1 

Contract services   20,210   20,210   —  Finding 2 

Subtotals   63,621   50,360   (13,261)   

Less adjusted base year direct costs   (16,533)   (16,533)   —   

Increased direct costs, G1 through G3   47,088   33,827   (13,261)   

Components G4 through G7:         

Salaries and benefits   74,213   73,580   (633)  Finding 1 

Contract services   77,287   53,460   (23,827)  Finding 2 

Increased direct costs, G4 through G7   151,500   127,040   (24,460)   

Total increased direct costs, G1 through G7   198,588   160,867   (37,721)   

Indirect costs   36,605   25,288   (11,317)  Findings 1, 3 

Total costs  $ 235,193   186,155  $ (49,038)   

Less amount paid by the State     (225,336)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (39,181)     

1050



Foothill-De Anza Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-5- 

Revised Schedule 1 (continued) 
 

 

Cost Elements  

Actual Costs 

Claimed  

Allowable 

per Audit  

Audit 

Adjustments  Reference
 1
 

July 1, 2001, through June 30, 2002         

Components G1 through G3:         

Salaries and benefits  $ 64,758  $ 47,584  $ (17,174)  Finding 1 

Contract services   21,701   21,465   (236)  Finding 2 

Subtotals   86,459   69,049   (17,410)   

Less adjusted base year direct costs   (16,768)   (16,768)   —   

Increased direct costs, G1 through G3   69,691   52,281   (17,410)   

Components G4 through G7:         

Salaries and benefits   53,752   53,269   (483)  Finding 1 

Contract services   229,973   90,616   (139,357)  Finding 2 

Increased direct costs, G4 through G7   283,725   143,885   (139,840)   

Total increased direct costs, G1 through G7   353,416   196,166   (157,250)   

Indirect costs   37,116   33,937   (3,179)  Findings 1, 3 

Total costs  $ 390,532   230,103  $ (160,429)   

Less amount paid by the State     (235,193)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (5,090)     

Summary:  July 1, 1999, through June 30, 2002        

Components G1 through G3:         

Salaries and benefits  $ 150,227  $ 109,298  $ (40,929)   

Contract services   99,415   71,774   (27,641)   

Subtotals   249,642   181,072   (68,570)   

Less adjusted base year direct costs   (48,699)   (48,699)   —   

Increased direct costs, G1 through G3   200,943   132,373   (68,570)   

Components G4 through G7:         

Salaries and benefits   173,039   171,923   (1,116)   

Contract services   365,478   200,439   (165,039)   

Increased direct costs, G4 through G7   538,517   372,362   (166,155)   

Total increased direct costs, G1 through G7   739,460   504,735   (234,725)   

Indirect costs   103,607   81,720   (21,887)   

Total costs  $ 843,067   586,455  $ (256,612)   

Less amount paid by the State     (677,871)     

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid  $ (91,416)     

 

 

 

_________________________ 

1 See the Findings and Recommendations section. 

 

1051



Foothill-De Anza Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-6- 

Revised Findings and Recommendations 
 

The district claimed unallowable salaries and benefits totaling $42,045. 

The related indirect costs total $15,340, based on the indirect cost rate 

claimed of 36.48%. Salaries and benefits are unallowable as follows: 

 

Component G3–Negotiations 

 The district did not provide sufficient documentation to support a 

portion of part-time teachers’ hours claimed. Unallowable costs 

totaled $1,478 (18.5 hours) in FY 1999-2000, $424 (4.75 hours) in FY 

2000-01, and $301 (3 hours) in FY 2001-02. 

 The district claimed duplicate costs for part-time teachers totaling 

$626 (6.25 hours) in FY 2001-02. 

 The district did not support the productive hourly rate claimed for 

part-time teachers. The district claimed part-time teacher costs using 

productive hourly rates of $79.87, $89.41, and $100.08 for 

FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02, respectively. The 

district provided documentation that supported rates of $70.51, 

$77.87, and $87.66 for the three fiscal years. As a result, unallowable 

costs totaled $1,516 in FY 1999-2000, $1,917 in FY 2000-01, and 

$2,326 in FY 2001-02. 

 The district did not provide supporting documentation for a portion of 

management team members and confidential assistant hours claimed. 

Unallowable costs totaled $7,500 (126.5 hours) in FY 1999-2000, 

$10,920 (144.75 hours) in FY 2000-01, and $13,921 (169 hours) in 

FY 2001-02. 

 

Component G6–Administration/Grievances 

 The district did not provide sufficient documentation to support a 

portion of part-time teachers’ hours claimed. Unallowable costs 

totaled $335 (3.75 hours) in FY 2000-01. 

 The district claimed duplicate costs for part-time teachers totaling 

$250 (2.5 hours) in FY 2001-02. 

 The district’s records did not support productive hourly rates claimed 

for part-time teachers. Unallowable costs totaled $298 in FY 2000-01, 

and $233 in FY 2001-02. 

 

The following table summarizes the audit adjustment for salaries and 

benefits: 
 

  Fiscal Year   

Elements/Components  1999-2000  2000-01  2001-02  Total 

Salaries and benefits:         

G1 through G3  $ (10,494)  $ (13,261)  $ (17,174)  $ (40,929) 

G4 through G7   —   (633)   (483)   (1,116) 

Audit adjustment, direct costs  $ (10,494)  $ (13,894)  $ (17,657)  $ (42,045) 

Audit adjustment, indirect costs  $ (3,828)  $ (5,070)  $ (6,442)  $ (15,340) 

 

FINDING 1— 

Unallowable salaries, 

benefits, and related 

indirect costs  

1052



Foothill-De Anza Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-7- 

The program’s parameters and guidelines state that public school 

employers will be reimbursed for the increased costs incurred as a result 

of compliance with the mandate. Claims must show the costs of salaries 

and benefits for employer representatives participating in negotiations, 

negotiation planning sessions, and adjudication of contract disputes. 

Claims must also indicate the cost of substitutes for release time of 

exclusive bargaining unit representatives during negotiations and 

adjudication of contract disputes. Claims must show the classification of 

employees involved, amount of time spent, and their hourly rates. 

 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the district claim only those costs that are 

adequately supported by source documentation. 

 

District’s Response 

 

In our original audit report published July 2, 2004, the district contested 

audit adjustments identified for costs supported by electronic calendars, 

e-mail messages, and internal memoranda. The district did not respond to 

the remaining audit adjustments. 

 

SCO’s Comment 

 

In our revised final audit report, we revised our audit finding in light of 

the September 21, 2010 appellate court decision in Clovis Unified School 

District et al. v. John Chiang, State Controller. Based on the court 

decision, we allowed all costs supported by electronic calendars, e-mail 

messages, and internal memoranda. 

 

 

The district claimed unallowable contract services costs of $192,680. 

Contract service costs claimed are unallowable as follows: 

 

Component G3–Negotiations 

 The district claimed $27,405 in FY 1999-2000 for costs related to a 

personnel matter that was not related to collective bargaining. 

 The district claimed $236 (1.75 hours) in FY 2001-02 for services 

performed but not charged by the contractor that rendered the 

services. 

 

Component G6–Administration/Grievances 

 The district claimed $1,484 in FY 1999-2000, $23,827 in 

FY 2000-01, and $133,453 in FY 2001-02 for matters not related to 

collective bargaining. The district’s Vice Chancellor for Human 

Resources and Equal Opportunity confirmed that $129,707 claimed 

was not related to collective bargaining; the auditor identified the 

remaining costs after reviewing all other claimed grievance files. 

 The district did not provide supporting documentation for $337 

claimed in FY 1999-2000 and $135 in FY 2001-02 to show that the 

costs were related to collective bargaining. 

FINDING 2— 

Unallowable contract 

services costs claimed 

1053



Foothill-De Anza Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-8- 

 The district claimed $34 (0.25 hours) in FY 1999-2000 and $2,019 

(14.95 hours) in FY 2001-02 for unallowable hours due to 

mathematical errors or hours documented but not charged by the firm 

rendering services. 

 The district claimed 100% of arbitration fees totaling $6,600 in 

FY 2001-02; however, only 50% of arbitration costs ($3,300) is 

reimbursable. The district also claimed unallowable arbitration 

cancellation fees of $450. 

 

The following table summarizes the audit adjustment for contract 

services: 
 

  Fiscal Year   

Elements/Components  1999-2000  2000-01  2001-02  Total 

Contract services:         

G1 through G3  $ (27,405)  $ —  $ (236)  $ (27,641) 

G4 through G7   (1,855)   (23,827)   (139,357)   (165,039) 

Audit adjustment  $ (29,260)  $ (23,827)  $(139,593)  $ (192,680) 

 

The parameters and guidelines state that public school employers will be 

reimbursed for the increased costs incurred as a result of compliance 

with the mandate. The parameters and guidelines require the district to 

separately show the name of professionals or consultants, specify the 

functions the consultants performed relative to the mandate, specify the 

length of appointment, and provide itemized costs for such services. The 

parameters and guidelines also state that only the public school 

employer’s portion of arbitrators’ fees for adjudicating grievances, 

representing 50% of costs, will be reimbursed. 

 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the district claim only those costs that are 

reimbursable under the parameters and guidelines and properly supported 

with source documentation. 

 

District’s Response 

 

The district did not respond to this audit finding. 

 

 

The district overstated indirect costs by $6,547 for the audit period. The 

district understated indirect costs because it did not apply the indirect 

cost rate to total increased direct costs. However, the district overstated 

indirect costs because it overstated the allowable indirect cost rates. 

 

The district claimed indirect costs based on an indirect cost rate proposal 

(ICRP) prepared by an outside consultant using FY 1998-99 district 

costs. The district did not develop indirect cost rates based on costs 

incurred in the fiscal years within the audit period. In addition, the 

district did not obtain federal approval for its ICRP. For the audit period, 

the district claimed a 36.48% indirect cost rate. 

 

  

FINDING 3— 

Overstated indirect 

costs 

1054



Foothill-De Anza Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-9- 

During audit fieldwork, the district submitted revised ICRPs for each 

fiscal year within the audit period. The district prepared the revised 

ICRPs using the methodology allowed by the SCO claiming instructions. 

The indirect cost rates resulting from the revised ICRPs did not support 

the indirect cost rate claimed. The district’s revised ICRPs supported 

indirect cost rates of 15.23% for FY 1999-2000, 15.72% for FY 2000-01, 

and 17.3% for FY 2001-02.  

 

The district applied the claimed indirect cost rate to increased direct costs 

for salaries and benefits only. However, the indirect cost rates calculated 

using the revised methodology are applicable to both salaries and 

benefits, and contract services, resulting in understated indirect costs 

claimed. The following table summarizes the audit adjustment for 

indirect costs: 
 

  Fiscal Year   

  1999-2000  2000-01  2001-02  Total 

Allowable increased direct costs, 

G1 through G7 

 

$ 147,702  $ 160,867  $ 196,166 

 

 

Allowable indirect cost rate  × 15.23%  × 15.72%  × 17.30%   

Subtotals   22,495   25,288   33,937   

Less indirect costs claimed   (29,886)   (36,605)   (37,116)   

Subtotals   (7,391)   (11,317)   (3,179)   

Unallowable indirect costs from 

Finding 1 

 

 3,828   5,070   6,442 

  

Audit adjustment  $ (3,563)  $ (6,247)  $ 3,263  $ (6,547) 

 

The parameters and guidelines state that for allowable overhead costs, 

community college districts must use one of the following three 

alternatives: (1) a federally-approved rate based on Office of 

Management and Budget (OMB) Circular A-21; (2) the State 

Controller’s form FAM-29C, which is based on total expenditures that 

the district reports to the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s 

Office in its Annual Financial and Budget Report (CCFS-311). 

 

Recommendation 
 

We recommend that the district claim indirect costs in accordance with 

the parameters and guidelines. The district should obtain federal approval 

for ICRPs prepared in accordance with OMB Circular A-21 and prepare 

these ICRPs based on costs incurred in the same fiscal year. Alternately, 

the district may use form FAM 29-C to prepare ICRPs based on the 

methodology allowed in the SCO’s claiming instructions, or claim 

indirect costs using the flat 7% rate. 

 

District’s Response 
 

The District also contests the indirect cost rate. The rate which was 

applied to the original claim was 36.48%. This rate was calculated and 

developed . . . following federal guidelines and was to be used on 

federal grants. While we did not receive independent approval of that 

rate in that year, we did begin to use it for federal grant applications. 

This rate was used and approved on a NSF [National Science 

Foundation] grant on 4/17/02. 
 

  

1055



Foothill-De Anza Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

-10- 

[A representative of the U.S. Department of Health and Human 

Services (DHHS)] indicated to us that the indirect cost rate used and 

approved as part of the [NSF] grant (36.48%) became our de facto 

approval rate as of 4/17/02. Therefore, we do believe this rate would 

continue to be the legal and appropriate rate for claim year 2001-2002. 

We request that the audit finding be adjusted to reflect this indirect cost 

rate for that claim year. 

 

SCO’s Comment 

 

In our revised final audit report, we revised this finding solely because of 

the revised allowable increased direct costs identified in Finding 1. 

 

The district contested the audit finding for FY 2001-02 only. The NSF 

approved an indirect cost rate of 36.48% for a specific grant, but did not 

approve an agency-wide application of that rate. We confirmed this 

understanding with a DHHS representative. 

 

 

1056



Foothill-De Anza Community College District Collective Bargaining Program 

 

Attachment— 

District’s Response to 

Draft Audit Report 
 

 

 

 

 

1057



 

 

 

1058



 

 

 
 

1059



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

State Controller’s Office 

Division of Audits 

Post Office Box 942850 

Sacramento, California  94250-5874 

 

http://www.sco.ca.gov 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
S03-MCC-032 

1060



Exhibit E

1061



Hearing Date:  May 29, 2015 
J:\MANDATES\IRC\2005\4425 (Collective Bargaining)\05-4425-I-10\IRC\Draft PD.docx 

ITEM __ 
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM 

DRAFT PROPOSED DECISION 
Government Code Sections 3540-3549.9 

Statutes 1975, Chapter 961 ; Statutes 1991, Chapter 1213 

Collective Bargaining and Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure  
Fiscal Years 1999-2000 through 2001-2002 

05-4425-I-10 
Foothill-De Anza Community College District, Claimant 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Overview 
This analysis addresses reductions made by the State Controller’s Office (Controller) to Foothill-
De Anza Community College District’s (claimant’s) reimbursement claims for costs incurred 
during fiscal years 1999-2000 through 2001-2002 under the Collective Bargaining program.     

The following issues are in dispute: 

• The statutory deadlines for initiation and completion of an audit; 

• Reductions of a portion of salaries and benefits for part-time teachers, and a portion of 
salaries and benefits for management employees, based on asserted insufficient 
documentation or duplicate claiming; and  

• Reduction of productive hourly rates based on documentation provided by the claimant 
that substantiates a lower rate than that claimed. 

As explained herein, staff finds that the original final audit report was timely initiated and timely 
completed, but that the revised audit report was not timely completed.   However, the revised 
audit report in this case makes no reductions and reinstates some of the costs reduced in original 
final audit.   To the extent that the revised audit moots issues raised in the IRC filing by 
reinstating claimed costs, the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) may take judicial 
notice of the revised audit. 

Staff also finds the Controller has not identified the portion of salaries and benefits, or the 
employees for whom costs were disallowed.  Therefore, the Controller’s determination that these 
costs were unsupported, insufficiently supported, or represent duplicate costs is entirely lacking 
in evidentiary support, and thus these reductions are incorrect.  However, staff finds that the 
Controller’s reductions with respect to productive hourly rates were consistent with the 
parameters and guidelines and supported by evidence in the record, and are therefore correct. 

  

1062



Collective Bargaining and Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure Mandates 

On July 17, 1978, the Board of Control, predecessor to the Commission, found that Statutes 
1975, chapter 961 imposed a reimbursable state mandate.  On March 26, 1998, the Commission 
adopted a second test claim decision on Statutes 1991, chapter 1213.  Parameters and guidelines 
for the two programs were consolidated on August 20, 1998, and were amended on January 27, 
2000. 

At the time the reimbursement claims at issue were prepared and submitted to the Controller, the 
amended parameters and guidelines, adopted on January 27, 2000, were applicable.  These 
parameters and guidelines authorize reimbursement for costs incurred to comply with sections 
3540 through 3549.1 of the Government Code, and “regulations promulgated by the Public 
Employment Relations Board,” including: 

• Determination of appropriate bargaining units for representation and 
determination of the exclusive representation and determination of the exclusive 
representatives; 

• Elections and decertification elections of unit representatives are reimbursable in 
the event the Public Employment Relations Board determines that a question of 
representation exists and orders an election held by secret ballot; 

• Negotiations: reimbursable functions include – receipt of exclusive 
representative’s initial contract proposal, holding of public hearings, providing a 
reasonable number of copies of the employer’s proposed contract to the public, 
development and presentation of the initial district contract proposal, negotiation 
of the contract, reproduction and distribution of the final contract agreement; 

• Impasse proceedings, including mediation, fact-finding, and publication of the 
findings of the fact-finding panel; 

• Collective bargaining agreement disclosure before the adoption of the agreement 
by the governing body; 

• Contract administration and adjudication of contract disputes either by arbitration 
or litigation, including grievances and administration and enforcement of the 
contract; and 

• Unfair labor practice adjudication process and public notice complaints.1  

Procedural History 
On January 5, 2001, claimant filed its fiscal year 1999-2000 reimbursement claim with the 
Controller.  On December 21, 2001, claimant filed its fiscal year 2000-2001 reimbursement 
claim.2  On January 13, 2003, claimant’s fiscal year 2001-2002 reimbursement claim was signed 

1 Exhibit A, Incorrect Reduction Claim, pages 29-39 [Parameters and Guidelines]. 
2 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 20; Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments, page 2 [The 
Controller states that the 2000-2001 claim was not actually received until January 8, 2002, but 
because the analysis herein concludes that the earlier filing date does not affect the statutory 
deadline for audits, it is not necessary to resolve this issue.]. 

1063



and dated.3  On March 12, 2003, an audit entrance conference was held.4  On July 2, 2004, the 
Controller’s audit report was issued.5  On September 13, 2005, claimant filed this IRC.6  On 
March 12, 2008, the Controller submitted comments on the IRC.7  On August 24, 2009, the 
claimant filed rebuttal comments.8  On October 9, 2012, the Controller issued a revised audit 
report.9 

On April 3, 2015, Commission staff issued the draft proposed decision.10 

Commission Responsibilities 
Government Code section 17561(b) authorizes the Controller to audit the claims filed by local 
agencies and school districts and to reduce any claim for reimbursement of state-mandated costs 
that the Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable. 

Government Code Section 17551(d) requires the Commission to hear and decide a claim that the 
Controller has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agency or school district.  If the 
Commission determines that a reimbursement claim has been incorrectly reduced,  
section 1185.9 of the Commission’s regulations requires the Commission to send the decision to 
the Controller and request that the costs in the claim be reinstated. 

The Commission must review questions of law, including interpretation of parameters and 
guidelines, de novo, without consideration of conclusions made by the Controller in the context 
of an audit.  The Commission is vested with exclusive authority to adjudicate disputes over the 
existence of state-mandated programs within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6.11  The 
Commission must also interpret the Government Code and implementing regulations in 
accordance with the broader constitutional and statutory scheme.   In making its decisions, the 
Commission must strictly construe article XIII B, section 6 and not apply it as an “equitable 
remedy to cure the perceived unfairness resulting from political decisions on funding 
priorities.”12 

With regard to the Controller’s audit decisions, the Commission must determine whether they 
were arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  This standard is similar to 

3 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 415. 
4 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments, page 2. 
5 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 20. 
6 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 1. 
7 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments. 
8 Exhibit C, Claimant Rebuttal Comments. 
9 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit Report. 
10 Exhibit E, Draft Proposed Decision. 
11 Kinlaw v. State of California (1991) 54 Cal.3d 326, 331-334; Government Code sections 
17551, 17552.  
12 County of Sonoma, supra, 84 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1280, citing City of San Jose v. State of 
California (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1802, 1817.  

1064



the standard used by the courts when reviewing an alleged abuse of discretion of a state 
agency.13   

The Commission must also review the Controller’s audit in light of the fact that the initial burden 
of providing evidence for a claim of reimbursement lies with claimant.14  In addition, sections 
1185.2(c) and 1185.2(f)(3) of the Commission’s regulations require that any assertions of fact by 
the parties to an IRC must be supported by documentary evidence.  The Commission’s ultimate 
findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.15 

Claims 
The following chart provides a brief summary of the claims and issues raised and staff’s 
recommendation. 
 
Issue Description Staff Recommendation 

Statutory 
deadlines to 
initiate and to 
complete an 
audit of 
claimant’s 
1999-2000 and 
2000-2001 
annual 
reimbursement 
claims. 

At the time the underlying reimbursement 
claims were filed, Government Code section 
17558.5 provided that a claim is subject to 
audit by the Controller no later than two years 
after the end of the calendar year in which the 
reimbursement claim is filed or last amended.  

As amended by Statutes 2002, chapter 313 
(AB 2224), section 17558.5 provided that a 
claim would be “subject to the initiation of an 
audit” for three years from the date the claim 
is filed or last amended. 

Claimant asserts that its fiscal year 1999-2000 
and 2000-2001 claims were no longer subject 
to audit at the time the original final audit 
report was issued, July 2, 2004, based on the 
asserted filing dates of January 5, 2001, and 
December 21, 2001, respectively. 

As amended by Statutes 2004, chapter 890 
(AB 2856), section 17558.5 requires an audit 
to be completed not later than two years after 
the date that the audit is commenced.  This 

The original final audit report 
was timely initiated and timely 
completed, but the revised 
audit report was not timely 
completed – Staff finds that 
the plain language of section 
17558.5, at the time the 
reimbursement claims were 
filed, did not require the 
Controller to complete an 
audit within any specified 
period of time, but only to 
begin an audit within two year 
of the end of the calendar year 
in which the claim(s) were 
filed.  Additionally, a 
subsequent amendment to the 
statute demonstrates that 
“subject to audit” means 
“subject to the initiation of an 
audit”, and because the period 
subject to audit had not yet 

13 Johnston v. Sonoma County Agricultural Preservation and Open Space District (2002) 100 
Cal.App.4th 973, 983-984.  See also American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc. v. Medical Bd. of 
California (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 534, 547. 
14 Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1274-1275. 
15 Government Code section 17559(b), which provides that a claimant or the state may 
commence a proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure to set aside a decision of the Commission on the ground that the Commission’s 
decision is not supported by substantial evidence in the record. 

1065



provision became effective January 1, 2005, 
and applies to all audits then pending or 
thereafter completed. 

closed at the time that 
amendment became effective, 
the Controller receives the 
benefit of the extra time.  
Therefore, staff finds that the 
final audit report is not barred. 

Additionally, staff finds that 
the two-year completion 
requirement for audits, 
effective January 1, 2005, was 
not applicable to the original 
final audit report, which was 
completed within sixteen and 
one-half months of initiation.  
However, the revised final 
audit report issued October 9, 
2012, falls outside the two 
year completion requirement 
of section 17558.5, and is 
therefore not timely. 

Reductions for 
disallowed 
salaries and 
benefits, and 
related indirect 
costs based on 
asserted 
insufficient 
supporting 
documentation 
or duplicate 
claiming. 

The parameters and guidelines require a 
claimant to show the classification of the 
employees involved in the mandate, the 
amount of time spent, and their hourly rate.  
The claimant submitted worksheets detailing 
the names and classifications of employees 
involved in the mandated and evidence 
showing the length and attendees of meetings, 
and therefore facially complied. 

The Controller reduced salaries and benefits 
for negotiations, and for grievance 
proceedings, based on asserted insufficient or 
missing supporting documentation, and 
duplicate costs.  However, neither the 
employees for whom salary costs were 
disallowed, nor the dates and activities for 
which costs were disallowed, were identified 
in the audit report or the revised audit report, 
and no particular duplicate cost was specified.   

Incorrect- The claimant 
facially complied with the 
parameters and guidelines, and 
the Controller does not point 
to any evidence in the record 
to support its reductions.  
Therefore, these reductions are 
entirely lacking in evidentiary 
support and are incorrect. 

Reductions for 
productive 
hourly rates 

The Controller reduced claimed productive 
hourly rates for part-time teachers based on 
documentation provided by the claimant that 
supported a rate lower than that claimed. 

Correct – Staff finds that these 
reductions are supported by 
evidence in the record.  

 

1066



Staff Analysis 

A. The Controller Met the Statutory Deadline for the Initiation and Completion of the 
Audit, but the Revised Audit Report was not Completed Within the Two Year 
Statutory Deadline. 

1. The Final Audit Report Issued July 2, 2004 was Timely, Pursuant to Government 
Code Section 17558.5. 

Staff finds that the first final audit report is both timely initiated and timely completed, based on 
the plain language of section 17558.5, as added by Statutes 1995, chapter 945, and as amended 
by Statutes 2002, chapter 1128 and Statutes 2004, chapter 890.  The 1995 version of section 
17558.5 provided that a claim was “subject to audit by the Controller no later than two years 
after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended.”16   

Based only upon the plain language of this section, the reimbursement claims in issue, filed 
January 5, 2001, and December 21, 2001,17 would be “subject to audit” until the end of the 
calendar year 2003.  However, staff finds that “subject to audit” does not require the completion 
of an audit before the end of the calendar year, and that initiating an audit before the expiration 
of that period is sufficient.  Accordingly, the clarifying amendment made by Statutes 2002, 
chapter 1128 provided that a reimbursement claim “is subject to the initiation of an audit by the 
Controller no later than two three years after the end of the calendar year in which date that the 
actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later.”18  This amendment 
supports the interpretation urged by the Controller that “subject to audit” requires only that an 
audit be initiated before a time certain.  Moreover, because the amendment expanded the 
statutory period while it was still pending, the Controller receives the benefit of the additional 
time.19  Therefore, based on the plain language as amended in 2002 (effective January 1, 2003), 
the reimbursement claims in issue would be “subject to the initiation of an audit” until three 
years after the claims were filed, or January 5, 2004, for the 1999-2000 reimbursement claim and 
December 21, 2004 for the 2000-2001 reimbursement claim.  Because an entrance conference 
was held March 12, 2003, the audit was initiated prior to the running of the statutory period 
under either the prior version of section 17558.5, or under the amended section, and the audit 
was therefore timely initiated.20 

At the time the costs were incurred in this case, section 17558.5 did not expressly fix the time 
during which an audit must be completed.  Nevertheless, the Controller was still required under 

16 Government Code section 17558.5 (Stats. 1995, ch. 945 (SB 11)). 
17 The Controller asserts that it received the claimant’s 2000-2001 reimbursement claim on 
January 8, 2002, but it is not necessary to resolve that question to determine whether the audit 
was timely, and therefore the analysis allows for the date asserted by the claimant. 
18 Government Code section 17558.5 (Stats. 2002, ch. 1128 (AB 2834)). 
19 Douglas Aircraft v. Cranston (1962) 58 Cal.2d 462, 465. 
20 Staff acknowledges that the audit was likely initiated earlier than the entrance conference 
(such as when it can be independently verified that the audit initiation letter was sent or received) 
but there is no evidence of an earlier initiation in this record and, in this case an earlier date 
would not change the conclusion that the audit was timely initiated. 

1067



common law to complete the audit within a reasonable period of time.  Under appropriate 
circumstances, the defense of laches may operate to bar a claim by a public agency if there is 
evidence of unreasonable delay by the agency and resulting prejudice to the claimant.21   Here, 
the audit report was issued July 2, 2004, approximately sixteen and one-half months after the 
initiation date of March 12, 2003.  Therefore, there is no evidence of an unreasonable delay in 
the completion of the audit. 

Based on the foregoing, staff finds that the original final audit of the subject reimbursement 
claims is timely and not barred by section 17558.5.    

2. The Revised Audit Issued October 9, 2012 was Issued Beyond the Deadlines Imposed 
by Section 17558.5, But May be Considered by the Commission to the Extent that it 
Narrows the Issues in Dispute or Makes Concessions to the Claimant. 

Statutes 2004, chapter 890 (SB 2856), effective January 1, 2005, added a requirement in section 
17558.5 that “[i]n any case, an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date 
that the audit is commenced.”  Here, the Controller’s audit of the relevant claim years was 
“commenced,” within the meaning of section 17558.5, no later than March 12, 2003, when the 
entrance conference was held.  The amendment to section 17558.5 that imposed the two year 
completion requirement became effective January 1, 2005.  Therefore, a timely audit must be 
completed by March 12, 2005, and the Controller had over two months notice of the requirement 
to complete the audit within two years.   

Based on relevant case law, two months notice to complete the audit before applying the 
statutory bar is sufficient, and the Legislature’s action cutting off the Controller’s power to audit 
must be upheld.22  As explained above, the original “final” audit report was timely, because it 
was completed approximately sixteen and one-half months after the initiation date, and prior to 
the institution of the two-year completion requirement.  However, the revised audit report, 
modifying the original “final” audit report, was issued on October 9, 2012, approximately seven 
years and seven months after the audit was initiated.  It therefore falls outside the statutory two 
year completion requirement imposed by section 17558.5, as amended by Statutes 2004, chapter 
890.  Nevertheless, staff finds that the Commission may take official notice23 of the revised audit 
report, to the extent that the revised audit report narrows the issues in dispute or mitigates the 
amounts of the reductions originally asserted by the Controller.   

Based on the foregoing, staff finds that the revised audit report issued October 9, 2012 was not 
completed within the deadline required by section 17558.5, but may be considered by the 
Commission to the extent that it narrows the issues in dispute or makes concessions to the 
claimant with respect to its allegations in the IRC. 

21 Cedar-Sinai Medical Center v. Shewry (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 964, 985-986.   
22 See Rosefield Packing Company v. Superior Court of the City and County of San Francisco 
(1935) 4 Cal.2d 120, 123 [“The plaintiff, therefore, had practically an entire year to bring his 
case to trial…”]; Kerchoff-Cuzner Mill and Lumber Company v. Olmstead (1890) 85 Cal. 80 
[thirty days to file a lien on real property].  See also Kozisek v. Brigham (Minn. 1926) 169 Minn. 
57, 61 [three months]. 
23 Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1187.5(c) [“Official notice may be taken in the manner 
and of the information described in Government Code section 11515.”]. 

1068



B. Some of the Controller’s Reductions of Salaries and Benefits and Related Indirect 
Costs are Arbitrary, Capricious, or Entirely Lacking in Evidentiary Support. 

The parameters and guidelines require a claimant to show “the classification of the employees 
involved, amount of time spent, and their hourly rate.”24  Accordingly, the claimant submitted 
worksheets stating the names and classifications of employees involved in the mandate, and the 
amount of time spent, along with what appear to be sign-in sheets from meetings, with hand-
written signatures of the persons in attendance to substantiate that time.25  The claimant’s filed 
documentation thus facially appears to comply with the parameters and guidelines, in that it 
provides the classification of employees involved, the amount of time spent, and the hourly rate.  

The Controller’s reductions, however, fail to identify any particular employee for whom costs 
were disallowed, or any particular activities, including meetings or other staff time, which the 
Controller determines to be insufficiently supported or duplicative.  Since these reductions are 
completely lacking in evidentiary support, they are incorrect.  

1. The claimant has facially satisfied the documentation requirements of the parameters and 
guidelines, while the Controller has not identified the origin of asserted duplicate costs; 
or the portion of part-time teachers,’ management team members, and confidential 
assistant hours claimed, for which the Controller asserts that no documentation or 
insufficient supporting documentation has been provided. 

The parameters and guidelines, as amended January 27, 2000,26 under “Supporting Data for 
Claims”, state that a claimant must show “the classification of the employees involved, amount 
of time spent, and their hourly rate.”27  Accordingly, the claimant submitted worksheets stating 
the names and classifications of employees involved in “Component G3-Negotiations”, and the 
amount of time spent, along with what appear to be sign-in sheets from meetings, with hand-
written signatures of the persons in attendance to substantiate that time.28  Similar documentation 
is provided for “Component G6-Administration/Grievances”.29  The claimant’s filed 
documentation thus facially appears to comply with the parameters and guidelines, in that it 
provides the classification of employees involved, the amount of time spent, and the hourly rate.  
As the court pointed out in Clovis Unified, with respect to the parameters and guidelines for this 
program: “nothing is said about ‘source documents.’”30 

However, the revised audit disallowed a total of $42,015 for the audit period based on 
insufficient or lacking documentation.  The Controller states that the disallowance for 
“Component G3-Negotiations” is based on a “portion of part-time teachers’ hours” that were 

24 See Exhibit A IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 38. 
25 See, e.g. Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, pages 84-86; 100-104; 110-125. 
26 See Exhibit A IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 29. 
27 See Exhibit A IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 38. 
28 See, e.g., Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, pages 84-86; 100-104; 110-125. 
29 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, pages 81-82; 89; 291-294; 307-308; 315-321; 332-338; 424-
429; 444-447; 450-455. 
30 188 Cal.App.4th 794, 807. 

1069



insufficiently supported, “duplicate costs for part-time teachers,” and no supporting 
documentation for “a portion of management team members and confidential assistant hours 
claimed.”31  In addition, the Controller states the disallowance for “Component G6-
Administration/Grievances” is based on insufficient documentation to support “a portion of part-
time teachers’ hours”, and “duplicate costs for part-time teachers”.  None of these disallowances, 
however, are specifically identified or linked to documentation in the record, and the amounts of 
the disallowances are not adequately explained to support a Commission finding upholding the 
reductions. 

For example, the claimant’s fiscal year 1999-2000 claim forms indicate $42,058 in salaries and 
benefits attributed to “Cost of Negotiations.”32   Meanwhile the Controller has determined that 
$8,978 of that amount is unallowable, due to “a portion of” part-time teachers’ hours that are 
insufficiently supported ($1,478) and “a portion of” management team and confidential assistant 
hours that are not supported ($7,500 for 126.5 hours).  Staff has been unable to discern, from the 
evidence in the record, the origin of these figures, or identify any employees or activities that 
were disallowed.  Indeed, staff is unable to identify any pattern in this record that would result in, 
for example, 126.5 hours disallowed for management team members.33  The Controller identifies 
a dollar amount associated with those adjustments, but the Controller fails to identify what 
documentation is insufficient, which employees’ salaries are not supported, or why.   

2. The Controller’s reductions for salaries of part-time teachers, management team 
members, and confidential assistants, based on insufficient or lacking documentation and 
asserted duplicate costs, are entirely lacking in evidentiary support and, thus incorrect. 

The Controller, as explained above, disallowed several cost items during the audit period due to 
its determination that the claimant did not provide adequate supporting documentation, or 
claimed duplicate costs.34  However, in making its determinations, the Controller did not specify 
which costs were duplicative, or identify the portion of salaries and benefits disallowed, or the 
employees for whom salaries were disallowed, or explain why, other than the assertion that 
either no documentation or insufficient documentation was provided.  The claimant argues that 
the Controller bears the burden of going forward with the evidence, in part because the claimant 
is unable to respond to the Controller’s findings without more specific information.   

Staff agrees.  The Commission’s regulations require representations of fact to be supported by 
documentary evidence, and relevant case law discussed in the proposed decision demonstrates 
that an agency must prove the facts necessary to support its action.35 

Here, the revised audit states that the claimant failed to provide sufficient documentation to 
support a portion of part-time teachers’ hours claimed; claimed duplicate costs for part-time 
teachers; and did not provide supporting documentation for a portion of management team 
members and confidential assistant hours.  The Controller’s findings, however, are not 

31 Exhibit D, Revised Audit Report, page 10. 
32 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 77. 
33 See Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit Report, page 10. 
34 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit Report, page 10. 
35 Daniels v. Department of Motor Vehicles (1983) 33 Cal.3d 532. 

1070



themselves supported by documentary evidence, and are not sufficiently specific to enable the 
Commission to evaluate the propriety of the adjustments on the basis of the evidence in the 
record.  In other words, the Controller has the burden of going forward with the evidence, and 
that burden has not yet been met.  

Based on the foregoing, staff finds that the Controller’s reductions for salaries of part-time 
teachers and salaries of management team members and confidential assistants, based on 
insufficient or lacking documentation and based on asserted duplicate costs, are entirely lacking 
in evidentiary support, and must be reinstated, as described below.   

3. The Controller’s reduction of costs for claimed productive hourly rates is consistent with 
the parameters and guidelines, and is supported by evidence in the record, and is 
therefore not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  

The parameters and guidelines state, with respect to benefits:  

Benefits are reimbursable.  Actual benefit percent must itemized.  If no 
itemization is submitted, 21 percent must be used for computation of claim costs. 

Accordingly, the claimant submitted summary cost worksheets that rely upon the 21 percent 
benefit rate to compute total productive hourly rates.36  The Controller provided documentation 
in its comments that supported a rate significantly lower than the 21 percent default rate; 
specifically a document that states the costs of health insurance and retirement benefits, and 
states that it was provided “by Auditee”.37  On that basis, the Controller reduced the productive 
hourly rates , and found reductions of “$1,516 in FY 1999-2000, $1,917 in FY 2000-01, and 
$2,326 in FY 2001-02” under “Component G3-Negotiations”, and $298 for fiscal year 2000-
2001 and $233 for fiscal year 2001-2002 for “Component G6-Administration/Grievances”.  

Article XIII B, section 6 only requires reimbursement of actual mandated costs incurred; it does 
not generally allow for reimbursement in excess of the increased costs experienced by a 
claimant.  Therefore, to the extent that the evidence in the record supports a benefit rate lower 
than the default 21 percent rate, that lower rate must be applied to the claim.  

Based on the foregoing, staff finds that the Controller’s reductions of salaries and benefits during 
the audit period on the basis of unsupported productive hourly rates were consistent with the 
parameters and guidelines, and not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary 
support.  The reductions totaling $ 1,516 in fiscal year 1999-2000, $2,215 in fiscal year 2000-
2001, and $2,559 in fiscal year 2001-2002 are, therefore, correct. 

Conclusion 
Pursuant to Government Code section 17551(d) and section 1185.7 of the Commission’s 
regulations, staff concludes that the reductions to the following direct costs are incorrect as a 
matter of law, and are arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support:  

• $1,478 claimed in fiscal year 1999-2000 under Component G3-Negotiations 
for part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller held was not sufficiently 
supported. 

36 See, e.g., Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, pages 84-86; 89. 
37 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments, page 34. 

1071



• $424 claimed in fiscal year 2000-2001 under Component G3-Negotiations for 
part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller held was not sufficiently 
supported. 

• $301 claimed in fiscal year 2001-2002 under Component G3-Negotiations for 
part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller held was not sufficiently 
supported.  

• $626 claimed in fiscal year 2001-2002 under Component G3-Negotiations for 
part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller held represented duplicate 
costs. 

• $7,500 claimed in fiscal year 1999-2000 under Component G3-Negotiations 
for management team and confidential assistant hours, which the Controller 
held was not supported. 

• $10,920 claimed in fiscal year 2000-2001 under Component G3-Negotiations 
for management team and confidential assistant hours, which the Controller 
held was not supported. 

• $13,921 claimed in fiscal year 2001-2002 under Component G3-Negotiations 
for management team and confidential assistant hours, which the Controller 
held was not supported.  

• $335 claimed in fiscal year 2000-2001 under Component G6-
Administration/Grievances for part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller 
held was not sufficiently supported.  

• $250 claimed in fiscal year 2001-2002 under Component G6-
Administration/Grievances for part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller 
held represented duplicate costs. 

Staff further finds that the reductions totaling $1,516 for fiscal year 1999-2000, $2,215for fiscal 
year 2000-2001, and $2,559 for fiscal year 2001-2002, on the basis of unsupported productive 
hourly rates, are consistent with the parameters and guidelines, and not arbitrary, capricious, or 
entirely lacking in evidentiary support, and are therefore correct.   

Staff Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Commission adopt the proposed decision to partially approve the IRC, 
and, pursuant to Government Code section 17551(d) and section 1185.9 of the Commission’s 
regulations, to request that the Controller reinstate $35,755 in direct costs, plus related indirect 
costs, to the claimant.  Staff further recommends that the Commission authorize staff to make 
any technical, non-substantive changes following the hearing.  

1072



BEFORE THE 

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IN RE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM 
ON: 

Government Code Sections 3540-3549.9 

Statutes 1975, Chapter 961 ; Statutes 1991, 
Chapter 1213 

Fiscal Years 1999-2000, 2000-2001, and  
2001-2002 

Foothill-De Anza Community College District, 
Claimant. 

Case No.:  05-4425-I-10 

Collective Bargaining and Collective 
Bargaining Agreement Disclosure 
DECISION PURSUANT TO 
GOVERNMENT CODE SECTION 17500 ET 
SEQ.; CALIFORNIA CODE OF 
REGULATIONS, TITLE 2, DIVISION 2, 
CHAPTER 2.5. ARTICLE 7 

(Adopted:  May 29, 2015) 

 

DECISION 
The Commission on State Mandates (Commission) heard and decided this incorrect reduction 
claim (IRC) during a regularly scheduled hearing on May 29, 2015.  [Witness list will be 
included in the adopted decision.]   

The law applicable to the Commission’s determination of a reimbursable state-mandated 
program is article XIII B, section 6 of the California Constitution, Government Code  
section 17500 et seq., and related case law. 

The Commission [adopted/modified] the proposed decision to [approve/partially approve/deny] 
this IRC at the hearing by a vote of [vote count will be included in the adopted decision].  

Summary of the Findings  
This IRC addresses reductions made by the State Controller’s Office (Controller) to 
reimbursement claims filed by Foothill-De Anza Community College District (Claimant) for 
costs incurred during fiscal years 1999-2000 through 2001-2002 under the Collective Bargaining 
and Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure program.  Over the three fiscal years in 
question, the Controller reduced the claims by a total of $256,612 based on unsupported and 
ineligible costs.38  However, only $42,045 in direct salaries and benefits, and $15,340 in related 
indirect costs remain in dispute.39 

38 The revised audit report figures reflect the court’s determination in Clovis Unified School 
District v. Chiang (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 794 that the contemporaneous source document rule 
was invalid and unenforceable, and the Controller’s audit must allow costs supported by 
electronic calendars, email messages, and internal memoranda.  (See Exhibit D, Controller’s 
Revised Audit, page 2.) 
39 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit, page 10; Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-03, page 19. 

1073



The Commission finds that the original final audit report, issued July 2, 2004, was both timely 
initiated and timely completed pursuant to Government Code section 17558.5, but the revised 
audit was issued outside the two year completion requirement of section 17558.5, and is 
therefore not timely completed.  Nevertheless, the Commission finds that the revised audit may 
be considered to the extent that it narrows the issues or amounts in dispute, and therefore the 
findings of the revised audit are primarily relied upon in this analysis. 

The Commission further finds that the Controller’s adjustments for unallowable salaries and 
benefits, and the related indirect cost adjustments, are not supported by evidence in the record.  
Neither the claimant, nor the Controller, has clearly identified the cost items in dispute, but the 
Controller has the burden of going forward with some evidence to support the reductions before 
the claimant can adequately respond.  For that reason, the Commission finds that the Controller’s 
reductions for salaries and benefits during the audit period in the amount of $35,755, and related 
indirect costs, are arbitrary, capricious, and entirely lacking in evidentiary support, and must be 
reinstated.  The Commission further finds, however, that reductions of salaries and benefits on 
the basis productive hourly rates that were lower than those claimed are supported by evidence in 
the record, and are thus correct as a matter of law, and not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely 
lacking in evidentiary support. 

COMMISSION FINDINGS 
I. Chronology 

01/05/2001 Claimant filed its fiscal year 1999-2000 reimbursement claim.40 

12/21/2001 Claimant filed its fiscal year 2000-2001 reimbursement claim.41 

01/13/2003 Claimant signed and dated its fiscal year 2001-2002 reimbursement claim.42 

03/12/2003 An entrance conference for the audit of all three fiscal years was held.43 

07/02/2004 The Controller issued a final audit report.44 

09/19/2005 Claimant filed this IRC.45 

03/10/2008 The Controller filed comments on the IRC.46 
08/24/2009 Claimant filed rebuttal comments.47 

  

40 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 20. 
41 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 20. 
42 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 415. 
43 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments, page 2. 
44 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 20. 
45 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 1. 
46 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments. 
47 Exhibit C, Claimant Rebuttal Comments. 

1074



10/09/2012 Controller issued a revised audit report.48 

4/3/2015 Commission staff issued the draft proposed decision.49 

II. Background 
Collective Bargaining and Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure Mandates 

On July 17, 1978, the Board of Control, predecessor to the Commission on State Mandates 
(Commission), found that Statutes 1975, chapter 961 imposed a reimbursable state mandate.  On 
March 26, 1998, the Commission adopted a second test claim decision on Statutes 1991, chapter 
1213.  Parameters and guidelines for the two programs were consolidated on August 20, 1998, 
and were amended on January 27, 2000. 

At the time the reimbursement claims at issue were prepared and submitted to the Controller, the 
amended parameters and guidelines, adopted on January 27, 2000, were applicable.50  These 
parameters and guidelines authorize reimbursement for costs incurred to comply with sections 
3540 through 3549.1 of the Government Code, and “regulations promulgated by the Public 
Employment Relations Board,” including: 

• Determination of appropriate bargaining units for representation and 
determination of the exclusive representation and determination of the exclusive 
representatives; 

• Elections and decertification elections of unit representatives are reimbursable in 
the event the Public Employment Relations Board determines that a question of 
representation exists and orders an election held by secret ballot; 

• Negotiations: reimbursable functions include – receipt of exclusive 
representative’s initial contract proposal, holding of public hearings, providing a 
reasonable number of copies of the employer’s proposed contract to the public, 
development and presentation of the initial district contract proposal, negotiation 
of the contract, reproduction and distribution of the final contract agreement; 

• Impasse proceedings, including mediation, fact-finding, and publication of the 
findings of the fact-finding panel; 

• Collective bargaining agreement disclosure before the adoption of the agreement 
by the governing body; 

• Contract administration and adjudication of contract disputes either by arbitration 
or litigation, including grievances and administration and enforcement of the 
contract; and 

48 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit Report. 
49 Exhibit E, Draft Proposed Decision. 
50 Although the Parameters and Guidelines Amendment was not adopted until January 27, 2000, 
the request for amendment was filed in 1999 and the reimbursement period affected included the 
1999-2000 fiscal year. 

1075



• Unfair labor practice adjudication process and public notice complaints.51  
The Controller’s Audit and Summary of the Issues 

Reductions totaling $256,612 were made to the reimbursement claims for the three fiscal years in 
question based on asserted “unsupported and ineligible costs” and related indirect costs.  The 
Controller’s audit reduced costs for salaries and benefits totaling $42,045 in direct costs and 
$15,340 in related indirect costs, as well as $192,680 in ineligible or unsupported contract 
services, and a net $6,547 in indirect costs, based on a recalculated rate applied to a broader base 
of direct costs than originally claimed.  However, only the reductions for salaries and benefits 
totaling $42,045 in direct costs and $15,340 in related indirect costs are in issue in this IRC. 

This IRC addresses the following issues: 

• The statute of limitations applicable to audits of reimbursement claims by the Controller; 

• Documentation requirements to support salaries and benefits claimed; and, 

• Documentation supporting productive hourly rates lower than the default rate provided 
for in the parameters and guidelines. 

III. Positions of the Parties 
Foothill-De Anza Community College District 

Claimant does not dispute the Controller’s reductions for unallowable contract services, or 
indirect cost rates claimed.52  The revised audit report indicates that the claimant revised its 
indirect cost rate proposals during audit fieldwork, using the state FAM-29C method, and that 
there was initially a dispute regarding a federal indirect cost rate that the claimant believed to be 
applicable to the program, but that matter appears to have been resolved.53  

However, the claimant continues to dispute the Controller’s reductions of salaries and benefits 
during the audit period.  Specifically, the claimant asserts that the Controller incorrectly reduced 
costs claimed for fiscal years 1999-2000 through 2001-2002, for salaries and benefits of district 
employees participating in the mandate, totaling $207,533.54  In the revised audit the Controller 
reinstated costs “to allow costs supported by electronic calendars, e-mail messages, and internal 
memoranda.”55  The remaining reductions for salaries and benefits after the revised audit are 
$42,045 in direct costs and $15,340 in related indirect costs.56  The claimant asserts that “[i]t 
appears that all of the disallowances were made either due to lack of documentation or were the 
result of an adjustment to the employee salaries.”57  However, as noted above, the Controller 
revised its audit findings in light of the court’s decision in Clovis Unified, and some of the 

51 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, pages 29-39 [Parameters and Guidelines]. 
52 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 19. 
53 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit Report, page 13. 
54 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 10. 
55 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit, page 2. 
56 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit, page 10. 
57 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 10. 

1076



disputed costs for which documentation was deemed insufficient have now been determined to 
be allowable pursuant to the revised audit report.58,59 

With respect to adjustments made to claimed productive hourly rates, the claimant asserts that 
the Controller made adjustments to the salary component for several employees without 
providing a reason for the adjustment, which resulted in a reduction, “the propriety of [which] 
cannot be determined until the Controller states the reason for each change to the employee 
payroll information.”60  The claimant further argues, “[s]ince none of the reasons for the 
adjustments stated in the audit report relate to the mandated activities performed by the 
employees [,] [i]t appears that the entire basis of the adjustments is the quantity and quality of 
District documentation.”61  The claimant asserts that it has complied with the parameters and 
guidelines and provided source documents that show the validity of costs claimed and their 
relationship to the mandated program, and the Controller’s “insistence on documentation not 
required by the parameters and guidelines, contemporaneous record keeping, and corroborating 
evidence are ministerial preferences, are an unpublished standard which exceeds the parameters 
and guidelines, and is [sic] not enforceable absent rulemaking which would put the claimants on 
notice to the contrary.”62  As noted above, the Controller revised some of these objectionable 
findings after the court’s decision in Clovis Unified, which found that the documentation 
requirements were indeed unenforceable. 

The claimant also asserts that the Controller’s payment amounts per the audit report are not 
explained,63 and challenges the timeliness of the audit itself, based on the provisions of section 
17558.5 in effect when the claims were filed.64  The issue of payments received from the state is 
addressed by the Controller’s comments, as stated below, and is not further discussed in the 
claimant’s rebuttal comments.65 

  

58 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit, page 2. 
59 In its IRC, claimant argued that the Controller disallowed costs that were insufficiently 
supported based on the claimant’s use of “Meeting Maker” software to track hours spent by 
district employees at certain meetings associated with the mandate; and the Controller also 
disallowed costs supported only by staff memoranda or emails.  The claimant argued that these 
reductions were inconsistent with the parameters and guidelines, which did not require any 
specific type of documentation.  The revised audit report has mitigated or conceded a number of 
the disputed reductions, so the analysis below will address the claimant’s concerns as applied to 
the remaining disputed costs only. 
60 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 17. 
61 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 18. 
62 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 18.  This argument has been largely mooted by the revised 
audit report issued in response to the court’s findings in Clovis Unified, 188 Cal.App.4th 794. 
63 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 19. 
64 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, pages 19-23. 
65 Exhibit C, Claimant’s Rebuttal Comments, pages 1-8. 

1077



State Controller’s Office 

The Controller stated in its comments on the IRC that “the claimant has not come forward with 
source documentation or other reliable information to support all of the costs claimed.”66  The 
Controller stated that “[t]he unallowable costs occurred because the district (1) did not 
adequately support employee hours charged to the mandated program; (2) overstated the 
productive hourly rate claimed for part-time teachers; and (3) claimed duplicate costs.”67  In its 
revised audit, the Controller notes the decision of the court in Clovis Unified School District v. 
Chiang, which held the contemporaneous source document rule void and unenforceable prior to 
July 1, 2005, when the CSDR was adopted in the Commission’s parameters and guidelines:  “In 
compliance with the court decision, we revised our audit to allow costs supported by electronic 
calendars, e-mail messages, and internal memoranda.”  This resulted in an increase in allowable 
costs by $192,084.68  The remaining reductions, then, as detailed in the revised audit, include 
$42,045 in disallowed salaries and benefits and $15,340 in related indirect costs, based on 
insufficient documentation, duplicate costs claimed, unsupported productive hourly rates, and a 
lack of supporting documentation.69  The revised audit also finds unallowable contract services 
and overstated indirect costs, which the claimant does not dispute.70 

With respect to the claimant’s argument that section 17558.5 bars the audit of the 1999-2000 and 
2000-2001 claims, the Controller argues that claimant “incorrectly applies the 1996 version” of 
section 17558.5 to argue that the audit is not timely.  The Controller explains that the prior 
version of section 17558.5 provided that a reimbursement claim is “subject to audit” for two 
years after the end of the calendar year in which the claim is filed, but that “[t]here is no statutory 
language that requires the SCO to publish a final audit before the two-year period expires.”71  
Moreover, the Controller argues that “the 1999-00 and 2000-01 audits were subject to the 
provisions of Section 17558.5 that were effective on January 1, 2003, not the 1996 version.”  The 
Controller argues that the 1999-2000 and 2000-2001 fiscal year claims, filed on January 5, 2001 
and December 21, 2001, were, even under the prior version of section 17558.5, subject to audit 
until December 31, 2003.  And, under “the 2003 provisions of Section 17558.5”, the audit of the 
1999-2000 claim was required to be initiated by January 5, 2004, and an audit of the 2000-2001 
claim was required to be initiated by December 21, 2004.  Therefore, the Controller reasons that 
“[s]ince the audit for both claims was initiated no later than March 12, 2003 [the date of the 
entrance conference], the audit of those years is valid and enforceable.72   

With respect to the claimant’s assertion that the amount paid by the state is misstated or 
otherwise unclear in the audit report, the Controller explains that for fiscal year 1999-2000, “the 
district’s claimed amount does not recognize a $36,282 accounts receivable offset applied March 

66 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments, page 2. 
67 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments, page 12. 
68 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit, page 2. 
69 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit, page 10. 
70 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit, pages 11-12; Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 19. 
71 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments, page 21. 
72 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments, page 2. 

1078



6, 2002.”  The Controller states that its “remittance advice (Tab 9) documents this offset.”  For 
fiscal year 2000-2001, the Controller explains that the district’s claimed amount does not 
recognize an offset of $112,998 “to collect an overpayment applicable to the district’s FY 1998-
99 Health Fee Elimination Program claim.”  Additionally, “the district’s claimed amount does 
not recognize a $7,994 payment issued May 16, 2002.”  The Controller states that Tabs 10 and 
11 of its comments document these offsets and payments.73   

IV. Discussion 
Government Code section 17561(b) authorizes the Controller to audit the claims filed by local 
agencies and school districts and to reduce any claim for reimbursement of state mandated costs 
that the Controller determines is excessive or unreasonable.   

Government Code Section 17551(d) requires the Commission to hear and decide a claim that the 
SCO has incorrectly reduced payments to a local agency or school district.  If the Commission 
determines that a reimbursement claim has been incorrectly reduced, section 1185.9 of the 
Commission’s regulations requires the Commission to send the decision to the SCO and request 
that the costs in the claim be reinstated. 

The Commission must review questions of law, including interpretation of the parameters and 
guidelines, de novo, without consideration of legal conclusions made by the Controller in the 
context of an audit.  The Commission is vested with exclusive authority to adjudicate disputes 
over the existence of state-mandated programs within the meaning of article XIII B, section 6.74  
The Commission must also interpret the Government Code and implementing regulations in 
accordance with the broader constitutional and statutory scheme.  In making its decisions, the 
Commission must strictly construe article XIII B, section 6 and not apply it as an “equitable 
remedy to cure the perceived unfairness resulting from political decisions on funding 
priorities.”75 

With regard to the Controller’s audit decisions, the Commission must determine whether they 
were arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  This standard is similar to 
the standard used by the courts when reviewing an alleged abuse of discretion of a state 
agency.76  Under this standard, the courts have found that: 

When reviewing the exercise of discretion, “[t]he scope of review is limited, out 
of deference to the agency’s authority and presumed expertise:  ‘The court may 
not reweigh the evidence or substitute its judgment for that of the agency. 
[Citation.]’”…“In general…the inquiry is limited to whether the decision was 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support…” [Citations.] 

73 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments, pages 19-20. 
74 Kinlaw v. State of California (1991) 54 Cal.3d 326, 331-334; Government Code sections 
17551, 17552. 
75 County of Sonoma, supra, 84 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1280, citing City of San Jose v. State of 
California (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1802, 1817. 
76 Johnston v. Sonoma County Agricultural Preservation and Open Space District (2002) 100 
Cal.App.4th 973, 983-984.  See also American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc. v. Medical Bd. of 
California (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 534, 547. 

1079



When making that inquiry, the “ ‘ “court must ensure that an agency has 
adequately considered all relevant factors, and has demonstrated a rational 
connection between those factors, the choice made, and the purposes of the 
enabling statute.” [Citation.]’ ”77 

The Commission must review the Controller’s audit in light of the fact that the initial burden of 
providing evidence for a claim of reimbursement lies with claimant. 78  In addition, section 
1185.1(f) and 1185.2(c) of the Commission’s regulations requires that any assertions of fact by 
the parties to an IRC must be supported by documentary evidence.  The Commission’s ultimate 
findings of fact must be supported by substantial evidence in the record.79  

A. The Controller Met the Statutory Deadline for the Initiation and Completion of the 
Original Audit, but the Revised Audit Report was not Completed Within the Two 
Year Statutory Deadline. 

1. The Final Audit Report Issued July 2, 2004 was Timely, Pursuant to Government 
Code Section 17558.5. 

The Commission finds that the audit is both timely initiated and timely completed, based on the 
plain language of section 17558.5, as added by Statutes 1995, chapter 945, and as amended by 
Statutes 2002, chapter 1128 and Statutes 2004, chapter 890.  The 1995 version of section 
17558.5 provides as follows: 

A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district 
pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than two 
years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed 
or last amended.  However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for the 
fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate an 
audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.80 
(Emphasis added.) 

Based only upon the plain language of this section, the reimbursement claims in issue, filed 
January 5, 2001, and December 21, 2001,81 would be “subject to audit” until the end of the 
calendar year 2003.  The Commission finds that “subject to audit” does not require the 
completion of an audit before the end of the calendar year; initiating an audit before the 
expiration of that period is sufficient.  This interpretation is supported by reading the two 
sentences above together, and interpreting them in a manner that seeks to harmonize the 

77 American Bd. of Cosmetic Surgery, Inc, supra, 162 Cal.App.4th at pgs. 547-548. 
78 Gilbert v. City of Sunnyvale (2005) 130 Cal.App.4th 1264, 1274-1275. 
79 Government Code section 17559(b), which provides that a claimant or the state may 
commence a proceeding in accordance with the provisions of section 1094.5 of the Code of Civil 
Procedure to set aside a decision of the Commission on the ground that the Commission’s 
decision is not supported by substantial evidence in the record. 
80 Government Code section 17558.5 (Stats. 1995, ch. 945 (SB 11)). 
81 The Controller asserts that it received the claimant’s 2000-2001 reimbursement claim on 
January 8, 2002, but it is not necessary to resolve that question to determine whether the audit 
was timely, and therefore the analysis allows for the date asserted by the claimant. 

1080



provisions.  The second sentence provides that if no funds are appropriated for a program, the 
time to audit will be tolled until the initial payment; however, the second sentence does not state 
what that time frame should be, but relies on the “two years after the end of the calendar year” of 
the first sentence.  Moreover, in relying on the time period defined in the first sentence, the 
second sentence clearly states that the tolling shall affect “the time for the Controller to initiate 
an audit”.  There is no reason in law or in the record of this IRC to interpret “subject to audit” in 
the first sentence to mean something other than “the time for the Controller to initiate an audit”. 

Additionally, the interpretation that “subject to audit” means the time to initiate an audit is 
further supported by the clarifying amendment made by Statutes 2002, chapter 1128, which 
provides:  

A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district 
pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no 
later than two three years after the end of the calendar year in which date that the 
actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, 
if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program 
for the fiscal year for which the claim is made filed, the time for the Controller to 
initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the 
claim.82 

Moreover, the period provided under the prior statute was open until December 31, 2003, and 
this amendment was effective January 1, 2003.  Because the amendment expanded the statutory 
period while the audit at issue in this matter was still pending, the Controller receives the benefit 
of the additional time.83  Therefore, based on the plain language as amended in 2002 (effective 
January 1, 2003), the reimbursement claims in issue would be “subject to the initiation of an 
audit” until three years after the claims were filed, or January 5, 2004, for the 1999-2000 
reimbursement claim and December 21, 2004 for the 2000-2001 reimbursement claim.  Because 
an entrance conference was held March 12, 2003, the audit was initiated prior to the running of 

82 Government Code section 17558.5 (Stats. 2002, ch. 1128 (AB 2834)). 
83 In Douglas Aircraft v. Cranston (1962) 58 Cal.2d 462, 465, the court stated the general rule as 
follows: 

The extension of the statutory period within which an action must be brought is 
generally held to be valid if made before the cause of action is barred.  (Weldon v. 
Rogers, 151 Cal. 432.)  The party claiming to be adversely affected is deemed to 
suffer no injury where he was under an obligation to pay before the period was 
lengthened.  This is on the theory that the legislation affects only the remedy and 
not a right.  (Mudd v. McColgan, 30 Cal.2d 463; Davis & McMillan v. Industrial 
Acc. Com., 198 Cal. 631; 31 Cal.Jur.2d 434.)  An enlargement of the limitation 
period by the Legislature has been held to be proper in cases where the period had 
not run against a corporation for additional franchise taxes (Edison Calif. Stores, 
Inc. v. McColgan, 30 Cal.2d 472), against an individual for personal income taxes 
(Mudd v. McColgan, supra, 30 Cal.2d 463), and against a judgment debtor 
(Weldon v. Rogers, supra, 151 Cal. 432).  It has been held that unless the statute 
expressly provides to the contrary any such enlargement applies to matters 
pending but not already barred.  (Mudd v. McColgan, supra, 30 Cal.2d 463.) 

1081



the statutory period, under either the prior version of section 17558.5, or under the amended 
section, and the audit was therefore timely initiated. 

The only reading of these facts and of section 17558.5 that could bar the subject audits would be 
to hold that section 17558.5 requires an audit to be completed within two years of filing, in 
which case the final audit report issued September 17, 2004 would be barred.  This is the 
interpretation urged by the claimant, but this reading of the code is not supported by the plain 
language of the statute, as explained above.  At the time the costs were incurred in this case, 
section 17558.5 did not expressly fix the time during which an audit must be completed. 
Nevertheless, the Controller was still required under common law to complete the audit within a 
reasonable period of time.  Under appropriate circumstances, the defense of laches may operate 
to bar a claim by a public agency if there is evidence of unreasonable delay by the agency and 
resulting prejudice to the claimant.84  However, here the audit report was issued July 2, 2004, 
approximately sixteen and one-half months after the initiation date.  Thus, there is no evidence of 
an unreasonable delay in the completion of the audit. 

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that the first final audit of the subject 
reimbursement claims was both timely initiated and timely completed, and is not barred by 
section 17558.5.    

2. The Revised Audit Issued October 9, 2012 was Issued Beyond the Deadlines 
Imposed by Section 17558.5, But May be Considered by the Commission to the 
Extent that it Narrows the Issues in Dispute or Makes Concessions to the 
Claimant. 

Statutes 2004, chapter 890 (AB 2856) amended Government Code section 17558.5, to provide 
that “[i]n any case, an audit shall be completed not later than two years after the date that the 
audit is commenced.”  Applying the amended section to the date of initiation, no later than the 
March 12, 2003 entrance conference, means a timely audit would be required to be completed by 
March 12, 2005 at the latest. 

The courts of this state have held that “[i]t is settled that the Legislature may enact a statute of 
limitations ‘applicable to existing causes of action or shorten a former limitation period if the 
time allowed to commence the action is reasonable.”85  The courts have held that “[a] party does 
not have a vested right in the time for the commencement of an action.”86  And neither “does he 
have a vested right in the running of the statute of limitations prior to its expiration.”87  A statute 
of limitation is “within the jurisdictional power of the legislature of a state,” and therefore may 
be altered or amended at the Legislature’s prerogative.88  However, “[t]here is, of course, one 

84 Cedar-Sinai Medical Center v. Shewry (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 964, 985-986.   
85 Scheas v. Robertson (1951) 38 Cal.2d 119, 126 [citing Mercury Herald v. Moore (1943) 22 
Cal.2d 269, at p. 275; Security-First National Bank v. Sartori (1939) 34 Cal.App.2d 408, 414]. 
86 Liptak v. Diane Apartments, Inc. (1980) 109 Cal.App.3d 762, 773 [citing Kerchoff-Cuzner 
Mill and Lumber Company v. Olmstead (1890) 85 Cal. 80]. 
87 Liptak, supra, at p. 773 [citing Mudd v. McColgan (1947) 30 Cal.2d 463, 468]. 
88 Scheas, supra, at p. 126 [citing Saranac Land & Timber Co v. Comptroller of New York, 177 
U.S. 318, at p. 324]. 

1082



important qualification to the rule: where the change in remedy, as, for example, the shortening 
of a time limit provision, is made retroactive, there must be a reasonable time permitted for the 
party affected to avail himself of his remedy before the statute takes effect.”89  If a statute 
“operates immediately to cut off the existing remedy, or within so short a time as to give the 
party no reasonable opportunity to exercise his remedy, then the retroactive application of it is 
unconstitutional as to such party.”90  In other words, a party has no more vested right to the time 
remaining on a statute of limitation than the opposing party has to the swift expiration of the 
statute, but if a statute is newly imposed or shortened, due process demands that a party must be 
granted a reasonable time to vindicate an existing claim before it is barred.  The California 
Supreme Court has held that approximately one year is more than sufficient, but has cited to 
decisions in other jurisdictions providing as little as thirty days.91  Moreover, with respect to 
state agencies’ rights and powers, California Employment Stabilization Commission v. Payne92 
held: 

This principle, however, does not apply where the state gives up a right 
previously possessed by it or by one of its agencies.  Except where such an 
agency is given powers by the Constitution, it derives its authority from the 
Legislature, which may add to or take away from those powers and therefore a 
statute which adversely affects only the right of the state is not invalid merely 
because it operates to cut off an existing remedy of an agency of the state.93 

Thus, the Controller’s authority to audit is subject to limitation by the Legislature, even to the 
extent that the authority may be unexpectedly cut off.   

Here, the Controller’s audit of the relevant claim years was “commenced,” within the meaning of 
section 17558.5, no later than March 12, 2003, when the entrance conference was held.  The 
amendment to section 17558.5 that imposed the two year completion requirement became 
effective January 1, 2005.94  Therefore, a timely audit must be completed by March 12, 2005 at 
the latest, and the Controller had over two months notice of the requirement to complete the 
audit within two years.  Based on the case law described above, two months notice to complete 
the audit is sufficient, and the Legislature’s action cutting off the Controller’s power to 
effectively audit must be upheld.  As explained above, the original “final” audit report was 

89 Rosefield Packing Company v. Superior Court of the City and County of San Francisco (1935) 
4 Cal.2d 120, 122. 
90 Rosefield Packing Co., supra, at pp. 122-123. 
91 See Rosefield Packing Co., supra, at p. 123 [“The plaintiff, therefore, had practically an entire 
year to bring his case to trial…”]; Kerchoff-Cuzner Mill and Lumber Company v. Olmstead 
(1890) 85 Cal. 80 [thirty days to file a lien on real property].  See also Kozisek v. Brigham 
(Minn. 1926) 169 Minn. 57, 61 [three months]. 
92 (1947) 31 Cal.2d 210. 
93 Id, at p. 215. 
94 The precise date of initiation is not determined in this analysis since it is unnecessary to the 
determination that the first audit was timely initiated and completed and the second audit was 
not. 

1083



therefore timely.  However, the revised audit report, modifying the original “final” audit report, 
was issued on October 9, 2012, approximately seven years and seven months after the audit was 
initiated.  It therefore falls outside the statutory two year completion requirement imposed by 
section 17558.5, as amended by Statutes 2004, chapter 890.   

The Commission notes that the revised audit report states that it “reconsidered the audit 
adjustments in light of the September 21, 2010 appellate court decision in Clovis Unified School 
District…”95  The report continues: “Based on the court decision, we allowed all costs supported 
by electronic calendars, e-mail messages, and internal memoranda.  As a result, allowable costs 
increased by $192,084 for the audit period.”96  The court in Clovis Unified ruled the Controller’s 
contemporaneous source document rule to be an invalid and unenforceable audit standard.  It 
therefore appears that the Controller took action in this matter, in the form of a “revised audit” to 
comply with the decision in Clovis Unified.  Although the revised audit is beyond the deadlines 
imposed by 17558.5, the Commission finds that it may take official notice97 of the revised audit 
report, to the extent that the revised audit report narrows the issues in dispute or mitigates the 
amount of reductions originally asserted by the Controller.   

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that the revised audit report issued October 9, 
2012 was not completed within the deadline required by section 17558.5, but may be considered 
by the Commission to the extent that it narrows the issues in dispute or makes concessions to the 
claimant with respect to its allegations in the IRC. 

B. Some of the Controller’s Reductions of Salaries and Benefits and Related Indirect 
Costs are Arbitrary, Capricious, or Entirely Lacking in Evidentiary Support. 

The Commission finds that the claimant has facially met the documentation requirements of the 
parameters and guidelines, and that the Controller has not specified any particular documentation 
issues to support its reductions.  Based on the analysis herein, the Commission finds that the 
Controller must meet its burden of going forward with evidence to support its reductions before 
the claimant has any duty to respond or rebut the findings in the audit.  Therefore, the 
Commission finds that the Controller’s reductions of salaries and benefits are entirely lacking in 
evidentiary support, and thus incorrect.   

1. The claimant has facially satisfied the documentation requirements of the parameters 
and guidelines, while the Controller has not identified the origin of asserted duplicate 
costs; or the portion of part-time teachers,’ management team members, and 
confidential assistant hours claimed, for which the Controller asserts that no 
documentation or insufficient supporting documentation has been provided. 

The parameters and guidelines, as amended January 27, 2000,98 under “Supporting Data for 
Claims”, state that a claimant must show “the classification of the employees involved, amount 

95 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit, page 7 [citing 188 Cal.App.4th 794]. 
96 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit, page 7. 
97 Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1187.5(c) [“Official notice may be taken in the manner 
and of the information described in Government Code section 11515.”]. 
98 See Exhibit A IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 29. 

1084



of time spent, and their hourly rate.”99  Accordingly, the claimant submitted worksheets stating 
the names and classifications of employees involved in the mandate, and the amount of time 
spent, along with what appear to be sign-in sheets from meetings, with hand-written signatures of 
the persons in attendance to substantiate that time.  For example, pages 84-86 of the IRC purport 
to show a summary of costs for “Negotiations”, and include the names, classifications, and hours 
spent on the mandate for fiscal year 1999-2000.  Those totals are followed by a “MANDATED 
COSTS REPORT” providing meeting dates, names, and times, at pages 100-104, and sign-in 
sheets with names and hours handwritten, at pages 110-125.100  Similar documentation is 
provided for fiscal year 2000-2001:  the claim forms state a total cost of salaries and benefits for 
“Negotiations” of $43,411, which is broken down into faculty negotiations ($37,909), CSEA 
($1,686), and SEIU ($3,815); those amounts are supported by worksheets listing the names and 
classifications of employees involved in the mandate, and stating the hours attributed to the 
mandate, and then further supported by lists of meeting times and dates, and names of attendees 
of those meetings.101  And, for fiscal year 2001-2002, the claim forms indicate costs of $64,758 
for “Negotiations”, which costs are supported by worksheets stating the names and 
classifications and hourly wages of persons involved in mandated negotiations activities, and 
stating the hours attributed to the mandate, followed by a list of dates, attendees, and hours for 
mandate-related meetings and activities. 102  Finally, similar documentation is provided for 
“Component G6-Administration/Grievances”.103  The claimant’s filed documentation thus 
facially appears to comply with the parameters and guidelines, in that it provides the 
classification of employees involved, the amount of time spent, and the hourly rate.  And as the 
court pointed out in Clovis Unified with respect to the parameters and guidelines: “nothing is 
said about ‘source documents.’”104 

Nevertheless, the revised audit finds as follows: 

Component G3–Negotiations  

• The district did not provide sufficient documentation to support a portion of 
part-time teachers’ hours claimed.  Unallowable costs totaled $1,478 (18.5 
hours) in FY 1999-2000, $424 (4.75 hours) in FY 2000-01, and $301 (3 
hours) in FY 2001-02.  

• The district claimed duplicate costs for part-time teachers totaling $626 (6.25 
hours) in FY 2001-02. 

• The district did not support the productive hourly rate claimed for part-time 
teachers.  The district claimed part-time teacher costs using productive hourly 

99 See Exhibit A IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 38. 
100 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, pages 84-86; 100-104; 110-125. 
101 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, pages 283; 291; 295-314; 324-331; 339-361. 
102 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, pages 418; 430-442 . 
103 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, pages 81-82; 89; 291-294; 307-308; 315-321; 332-338; 424-
429; 444-447; 450-455. 
104 188 Cal.App.4th 794, 807. 

1085



rates of $79.87, $89.41, and $100.08 for FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 
2001-02, respectively.  The district provided documentation that supported 
rates of $70.51, $77.87, and $87.66 for the three fiscal years.  As a result, 
unallowable costs totaled $1,516 in FY 1999-2000, $1,917 in FY 2000-01, 
and $2,326 in FY 2001-02.  

• The district did not provide supporting documentation for a portion of 
management team members and confidential assistant hours claimed.  
Unallowable costs totaled $7,500 (126.5 hours) in FY 1999-2000, $10,920 
(144.75 hours) in FY 2000-01, and $13,921 (169 hours) in FY 2001-02.  

Component G6–Administration/Grievances  

• The district did not provide sufficient documentation to support a portion of 
part-time teachers’ hours claimed.  Unallowable costs totaled $335 (3.75 
hours) in FY 2000-01.  

• The district claimed duplicate costs for part-time teachers totaling $250 (2.5 
hours) in FY 2001-02.  

• The district’s records did not support productive hourly rates claimed for part-
time teachers. Unallowable costs totaled $298 in FY 2000-01, and $233 in FY 
2001-02.105  

The Controller states that the disallowance for “Component G3-Negotiations” is based on a 
“portion of part-time teachers’ hours” that were insufficiently supported, “duplicate costs for 
part-time teachers,” and no supporting documentation for “a portion of management team 
members and confidential assistant hours claimed.”106  In addition, the Controller states a 
disallowance for “Component G6-Administration/Grievances” based on insufficient 
documentation to support “a portion of part-time teachers’ hours”, and “duplicate costs for part-
time teachers”.  None of these disallowances, as explained herein, are specifically identified or 
linked to documentation in the record, and the amounts of the disallowances are not adequately 
explained to support a Commission finding upholding the reductions. 

The claimant’s fiscal year 1999-2000 claim forms indicate $42,058 in salaries and benefits 
attributed to “Cost of Negotiations.”107   Meanwhile the Controller has determined that $8,978 of 
that amount is unallowable, due to “a portion of” part-time teachers’ hours that are insufficiently 
supported ($1,478) and “a portion of” management team and confidential assistant hours that are 
not supported ($7,500 for 126.5 hours).  The Commission is unable to discern the origin of these 
figures, or identify any employees or activities that were disallowed, on the basis of the evidence 
in the record.  Indeed, the Commission is unable to identify any pattern in this record that would 
result in, for example, 126.5 hours disallowed for management team members.108  The Controller 
identifies a dollar amount associated with those adjustments, but the Controller fails to identify 

105 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit, page 10 [emphasis added]. 
106 Exhibit D, Revised Audit Report, page 10. 
107 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 77. 
108 See Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit Report, page 10. 

1086



what documentation is insufficient, which employees’ salaries are not supported, or why.  It is 
not the Commission’s role to pore over the claim forms and to attempt to discover, whether by 
process of elimination, or by discerning the handwriting on sign-in sheets, which employees’ 
time the Controller believes is insufficiently supported, or which meetings or other activities 
were not attributable to the mandate.   

The difficulty in discerning what disallowances are still in dispute and what cost items have been 
conceded by both parties is only further exacerbated by the Clovis Unified decision and the 
Controller’s revised audit.  The original final audit report disallowed costs that were not 
supported by contemporaneous source documents, in accordance with the Controller’s claiming 
instructions, and resulted in substantially larger adjustments in each audit year.  The revised audit 
states:  “Based on the court decision, we allowed all costs supported by electronic calendars, e-
mail messages, and internal memoranda.  As a result, allowable costs increased by $192,084 for 
the audit period.”109  But the Controller asserts, notwithstanding the adjustments made pursuant 
to Clovis Unified, that the claimant has still failed to support “a portion of” several cost items.110 
Responding to the disputed reductions, the Controller stated generally: “We recommend that the 
district claim only those costs that are supported by source documentation.”  However, because 
the Controller has not identified the “portion” that in its view remains insufficiently supported, 
the Commission is unable to determine the “propriety of these adjustments…”111 

2. The Controller’s reductions for salaries of part-time teachers, management team 
members, and confidential assistants, based on insufficient or lacking documentation 
and asserted duplicate costs, are entirely lacking in evidentiary support and, thus 
incorrect. 

The Controller, as explained above, disallowed several cost items during the audit period due to 
its determination that the claimant did not provide adequate supporting documentation, or 
claimed duplicate costs.112  However, in making its determinations, the Controller did not specify 
any particular costs that it found to be duplicate, or identify the portion of salaries and benefits 
disallowed, or the employees for whom salaries were disallowed, or explain why, other than the 
assertion that either no documentation or insufficient documentation was provided.  The claimant 
argues that “[t]he Controller is the party with the power to create, maintain, and provide evidence 
regarding the auditing methods and procedures used, as well as the specific facts relied upon for 
the audit findings.”  The claimant concludes that the controller “bears the burden of going 
forward…”   

The Commission agrees.  Section 1185.2(c) of the Commission’s regulations, addressing the 
review of IRCs, provides as follows:   

Written comments and supporting documentation may be filed in accordance with 
section 1181.3.  If the written comments make representations of fact, the 
representations shall be supported by documentary evidence and shall be 

109 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit Report, page 2. 
110 See, e.g., Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit Report, page 10. 
111 Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, page 17. 
112 Exhibit D, Controller’s Revised Audit Report, page 10. 

1087



submitted with the comments in accordance with section 1187.5 of these 
regulations… Written rebuttals and supporting documentation shall be filed and 
served pursuant to section 1181.3.  If the written rebuttal involves representations 
of fact, the representations shall be supported by documentary evidence and shall 
be submitted with the rebuttal in accordance with section 1187.5 of these 
regulations. 

Furthermore, Daniels v. Department of Motor Vehicles113supports requiring the Controller to 
support its reductions with “evidence necessary to sustain a finding.”114  In that case, the 
Department of Motor Vehicles (DMV) suspended Daniels’ license solely on the basis of a report 
filed by another person describing an alleged accident for which Daniels failed to file a report 
and proof of financial responsibility.  At the hearing Daniels did not deny being involved in the 
alleged accident, and the DMV ordered his license suspended on the recommendation of the 
referee.  On appeal, the California Supreme Court held that the agency had “the burden of 
proving the facts necessary to support the action…” and “[u]ntil the agency has met its burden of 
going forward with the evidence necessary to sustain a finding, the licensee has no duty to rebut 
the allegations or otherwise respond.”115  Because the accident report was hearsay, and not 
subject to any of the statutory exceptions to the hearsay rule, it could not form the sole basis of 
the DMV’s findings.116 

Here, the revised audit states that the claimant failed to provide sufficient documentation to 
support a portion of part-time teachers’ hours claimed; claimed duplicate costs for part-time 
teachers; and did not provide supporting documentation for a portion of management team 
members and confidential assistant hours.  The Controller’s findings, however, are not 
themselves supported by documentary evidence, and are not sufficiently specific that the 
Commission is able to evaluate the propriety of the adjustments on the basis of the evidence in 
the record.  In other words, the Controller has the burden of going forward with the evidence, 
and that burden has not yet been met, as analyzed herein.  

Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that the Controller’s reductions for salaries of 
part-time teachers, and salaries of management team members and confidential assistants, based 
on insufficient or lacking documentation, and based on asserted duplicate costs, are entirely 
lacking in evidentiary support.  Therefore, the Controller must reinstate in full the following 
reductions in direct costs, plus related indirect costs: 

• $1,478 claimed in fiscal year 1999-2000 under Component G3-Negotiations 
for part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller held was not sufficiently 
supported. 

• $424 claimed in fiscal year 2000-2001 under Component G3-Negotiations for 
part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller held was not sufficiently 
supported. 

113 (1983) 33 Cal.3d 532. 
114 Exhibit C, Claimant Rebuttal Comments, page 3 [citing Daniels, supra, 33 Cal.3d at p. 536.]. 
115 33 Cal.3d at p. 536. 
116 Id, at p. 541. 

1088



• $301 claimed in fiscal year 2001-2002 under Component G3-Negotiations for 
part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller held was not sufficiently 
supported.  

• $626 claimed in fiscal year 2001-2002 under Component G3-Negotiations for 
part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller held represented duplicate 
costs. 

• $7,500 claimed in fiscal year 1999-2000 under Component G3-Negotiations 
for management team and confidential assistant hours, which the Controller 
held was not supported. 

• $10,920 claimed in fiscal year 2000-2001 under Component G3-Negotiations 
for management team and confidential assistant hours, which the Controller 
held was not supported. 

• $13,921 claimed in fiscal year 2001-2002 under Component G3-Negotiations 
for management team and confidential assistant hours, which the Controller 
held was not supported.  

• $335 claimed in fiscal year 2000-2001 under Component G6-
Administration/Grievances for part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller 
held was not sufficiently supported.  

• $250 claimed in fiscal year 2001-2002 under Component G6-
Administration/Grievances for part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller 
held represented duplicate costs.  

3. The Controller’s reduction of costs for claimed productive hourly rates is consistent 
with the parameters and guidelines, and is supported by evidence in the record, and 
is therefore not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support.  

The parameters and guidelines state, with respect to benefits:  

Benefits are reimbursable.  Actual benefit percent must be itemized.  If no 
itemization is submitted, 21 percent must be used for computation of claim costs. 

Accordingly, the claimant submitted summary cost worksheets that rely upon the 21 percent 
benefit rate to compute total productive hourly rates.117  The claimant argues that the parameters 
and guidelines provide for a 21 percent default rate unless “actual benefit percent” is itemized; 
the claimant asserts that it did not submit such itemization, and therefore the 21 percent rate is 
required.118  The Controller provided documentation in its comments that supported a rate 
significantly lower than the 21 percent default rate; specifically a document that states the costs 
of health insurance and retirement benefits, and states that it was provided “by Auditee”.119  The 
documents provided average hourly salaries of $65.82 for fiscal year 1999-2000, $71.39 for 
fiscal year 2000-2001, and $79.99 for fiscal year 2001-2002, and benefit rates of 7.13 percent for 

117 See, e.g., Exhibit A, IRC 05-4425-I-10, pages 84-86; 89. 
118 Exhibit C, Claimant Rebuttal Comments, page 5. 
119 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments, page 34. 

1089



fiscal year 1999-2000, 9.08 percent for fiscal year 2000-2001, and 9.59 percent for fiscal year 
2001-2002.120  On that basis, the Controller reduced the productive hourly rates from “$79.87, 
$89.41, and $100.08 for FY 1999-2000, FY 2000-01, and FY 2001-02, respectively” to “$70.51, 
$77.87, and $87.66 for the three fiscal years.”  As a result, the Controller found reductions of 
“$1,516 in FY 1999-2000, $1,917 in FY 2000-01, and $2,326 in FY 2001-02” under 
“Component G3-Negotiations”, and $298 for fiscal year 2000-2001 and $233 for fiscal year 
2001-2002 for “Component G6-Administration/Grievances”.  

The claimant’s reading of the parameters and guidelines suggests that the 21 percent benefit rate 
must be applied unless the claimant submits an itemization that supports a different rate.  
However, as the Controller points out, article XIII B, section 6 only requires reimbursement of 
actual mandated costs incurred; it does not generally allow for reimbursement in excess of the 
increased costs experienced by a claimant.  Therefore, to the extent that the evidence in the 
record supports a benefit rate lower than the default 21 percent rate, that lower rate must be 
applied to the claim.   

The language in question has existed in the parameters and guidelines since at least 1981, and at 
that time no mention was made of its addition to the text, or its meaning.121  The plain language 
in the second and third sentences above is susceptible of more than one interpretation.  The 
second sentence, providing that “[a]ctual benefit percent must be itemized” seems to place the 
burden on the claimant to support its benefit rate with documentation.  The third sentence is 
consistent with the burden being placed on the claimant, to the extent that it provides “[i]f no 
itemization is submitted, 21 percent must be used…”  The two provisions together suggest that 
the 21 percent rate should generally provide an incentive for the claimant to provide an 
itemization of costs that supports a higher rate, and that the 21 percent rate is intended to be 
punitive.   

However, the language does not suggest that a claimant has discretion whether to claim the 21 
percent rate: it requires the claimant to itemize, and states that “21 percent must be used” if an 
itemization is not “submitted”.  Therefore it would be reasonable to interpret the provision to 
hold that if the claimant does not submit the itemization, the 21 percent rate is required, even if 
another rate can be independently developed or verified.  The difficulty with that interpretation is 
that, as the Controller has pointed out, it might permit a claimant to receive reimbursement in 
excess of its actual costs, to the extent actual benefit percent can be verified through evidence in 
the record.  And, it appears to conflict with the earlier sentence, which is strongly worded to 
require a benefit percent to be itemized. 

Here, as explained above, the Controller has submitted evidence in the record that it states was 
provided “by Auditee”, and which allows the Controller to itemize a benefit percentage, where 
the claimant failed to do so.  Moreover, there is nothing in the parameters and guidelines that 
suggests that 21 percent must be a minimum rate; though it seems likely that it was intended that 
way.  The Controller’s itemization and reduction of benefit percentage is consistent with the 
intent and purpose of article XIII B, section 6 to reimburse only increased costs mandated by the 
state and therefore is correct.  

120 Exhibit B, Controller’s Comments, pages 32-34. 
121 Exhibit X, Admin Record Excerpt. 

1090



Based on the foregoing, the Commission finds that the Controller’s reductions of salaries and 
benefits during the audit period on the basis of unsupported productive hourly rates were 
consistent with the parameters and guidelines, and not arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in 
evidentiary support.  The reductions totaling $ 1,516 in fiscal year 1999-2000, $2,215 in fiscal 
year 2000-2001, and $2,559 in fiscal year 2001-2002 are, therefore, correct. 

V. Conclusion 
Pursuant to Government Code section 17551(d) and section 1185.7 of the Commission’s 
regulations, the Commission concludes that the reductions to the following direct costs are 
incorrect as a matter of law, and are arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary 
support:  

• $1,478 claimed in fiscal year 1999-2000 under Component G3-Negotiations 
for part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller held was not sufficiently 
supported. 

• $424 claimed in fiscal year 2000-2001 under Component G3-Negotiations for 
part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller held was not sufficiently 
supported. 

• $301 claimed in fiscal year 2001-2002 under Component G3-Negotiations for 
part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller held was not sufficiently 
supported.  

• $626 claimed in fiscal year 2001-2002 under Component G3-Negotiations for 
part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller held represented duplicate 
costs. 

• $7,500 claimed in fiscal year 1999-2000 under Component G3-Negotiations 
for management team and confidential assistant hours, which the Controller 
held was not supported. 

• $10,920 claimed in fiscal year 2000-2001 under Component G3-Negotiations 
for management team and confidential assistant hours, which the Controller 
held was not supported. 

• $13,921 claimed in fiscal year 2001-2002 under Component G3-Negotiations 
for management team and confidential assistant hours, which the Controller 
held was not supported.  

• $335 claimed in fiscal year 2000-2001 under Component G6-
Administration/Grievances for part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller 
held was not sufficiently supported.  

• $250 claimed in fiscal year 2001-2002 under Component G6-
Administration/Grievances for part-time teachers’ hours, which the Controller 
held represented duplicate costs. 

The Commission further finds that the reductions totaling $1,516 in fiscal year 1999-2000, 
$2,215 in fiscal year 2000-2001, and $2,559 in fiscal year 2001-2002, on the basis of 
unsupported productive hourly rates, are consistent with the parameters and guidelines, and not 
arbitrary, capricious, or entirely lacking in evidentiary support, and are therefore correct.   

1091



As a result, the above costs must be reinstated, as well as related indirect costs.  Based on the 
foregoing, the Commission partially approves this IRC.   

1092



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY EMAIL 

 
I, the undersigned, declare as follows: 

I am a resident of the County of Solano and I am over the age of 18 years, and not a party to the 
within action.  My place of employment is 980 Ninth Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, 
California 95814. 

On April 3, 2015, I served the: 

Draft Proposed Decision, Schedule for Comments, and Notice of Hearing 
Collective Bargaining and Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure, 05-4425-I-10  
Government Code Sections 3540-3549.9 
Statutes 1975, Chapter 961 ; Statutes 1991, Chapter 1213 
Fiscal Years 1999-2000 through 2001-2002 
Foothill-De Anza Community College District, Claimant 

by making it available on the Commission’s website and providing notice of how to locate it to 
the email addresses provided on the attached mailing list. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is 
true and correct, and that this declaration was executed on April 3, 2015 at Sacramento, 
California. 

             
____________________________ 
Heidi J. Palchik 

      Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA  95814 
(916) 323-3562 

 

1093



4/2/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/3

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 4/2/15

Claim Number: 05­4425­I­10

Matter: Collective Bargaining

Claimant: Foothill­De Anza Community College District

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­4320
mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Ed Hanson, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
ed.hanson@dof.ca.gov

Cheryl Ide, Associate Finance Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328

1094



4/2/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/3

Cheryl.ide@dof.ca.gov

Matt Jones, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323­3562
matt.jones@csm.ca.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­9891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B­08)
Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0256
JLal@sco.ca.gov

Kathleen Lynch, Department of Finance (A­15)
915 L Street, Suite 1280, 17th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
kathleen.lynch@dof.ca.gov

Kevin McElroy, Vice Chancellor, Foothill­De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road, Los Altos Hills, CA 94022
Phone: (650) 949­6201
McElroyKevin@fhda.edu

Yazmin Meza, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
Yazmin.meza@dof.ca.gov

Robert Miyashiro, Education Mandated Cost Network
1121 L Street, Suite 1060, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 446­7517
robertm@sscal.com

Jameel Naqvi, Analyst, Legislative Analystâ€™s Office
Education Section, 925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 319­8331
Jameel.naqvi@lao.ca.gov

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455­3939
andy@nichols­consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Stutz Artiano Shinoff & Holtz
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232­3122

1095



4/2/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/3

apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
Claimant Representative
P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834­0430
Phone: (916) 419­7093
kbpsixten@aol.com

Sandra Reynolds, Reynolds Consulting Group,Inc.
P.O. Box 894059, Temecula, CA 92589
Phone: (951) 303­3034
sandrareynolds_30@msn.com

Kathy Rios, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­5919
krios@sco.ca.gov

David Scribner, Max8550
2200 Sunrise Boulevard, Suite 240, Gold River, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 852­8970
dscribner@max8550.com

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

1096



San Diego 

SixTen and Associates 
Mandate Reimbursement Services 

KEITH B. PETERSEN, President 

5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900 
San Diego, CA 92117 
Telephone: (858) 514-8605 

Sacramento 
P.O. Box 340430 

Sacramento, CA 95834-0430 
Telephone: (916) 419-7093 

Fax: (916) 263-9701 
E-Mail: kbpslxten@aol.com 

Fax: (858) 514-8645 
www.slxtenandassoclates.com 

April 9, 2015 

Heather Halsey, Executive Director 
Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Dear Ms. Halsey: 

RE: CSM 05-4425-1-10 
Foothill-De Anza Community College District 
Collective Bargaining 
Fiscal Years: 1999-00, 2000-01, and 2001-02 
Incorrect Reduction Claim 

I have received the Commission Draft Proposed Decision (DPD) dated April 3, 2015, for 
the above-referenced incorrect reduction claim, to which I respond on behalf of the District. 

PART A. STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS APPLICABLE TO AUDITS OF ANNUAL 
REIMBURSEMENT CLAIMS 

The District asserted in its incorrect reduction claim filed September 19, 2005, that the first 
two years of the three claim years audited, fiscal years 1999-00 and 2000-01, were 
beyond the statute of limitations to complete the audit when the Controller issued the audit 
report on July 2, 2004 and the revised report dated October 9, 2012. The Commission 
concludes that the original audit was both timely initiated and timely completed. 

Chronology of Annual Claim Action Dates 

January 5, 2001 
December 21, 2001 
March 12, 2003 
December 31, 2003 
July 2, 2004 
October 9, 2012 

FY 1999-00 annual claim filed by the District 
FY 2000-01 annual claim filed by the District 
Audit entrance conference conducted 
2-year statute to audit expires 
Original final audit report issued 
Revised audit report issued 

RECEIVED

Commission on
State Mandates

April 09, 2015

Exhibit F

1097



Heather Halsey, Executive Director 2 April 9, 2015 

Based on the annual claim filing dates, these two fiscal years are subject to the statute of 
limitations language established by Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative 
July 1 I 1996: 

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school 
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than two 
years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed or 
last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal 
year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall 
commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. 

1. Audit Initiation 

The District's FY 1999-00 annual claim was submitted to the Controller on January 5, 
2001. The District's FY 2000-01 annual claim was submitted to the Controller on 
December 21, 2001. According to the 1995 version of Government Code Section 
17558.5 these two annual claims are subject to audit no later than December 31, 2003. 
The Commission determined on March 27, 2015, (CSM 09-4425-1-17 and CSM 10-4425-
1-18, Sierra Joint Community College District, Collective Bargaining) that for purposes of 
measuring the statute of limitations, the audit commences no later than the date the 
entrance conference letter was sent. The entrance conference letter is not on the record 
here. However, since the entrance conference occurred prior to January 1, 2004, the 
District concurs that the original audit of the FY 1999-00 and FY 2000-01 annual claims 
was commenced before the expiration of the statute of limitations to commence an audit. 

2. Audit Completion 

It is uncontested here that an audit is complete only when the final audit report is issued. 
The District asserts that the first two years of the three claim years audited, fiscal years 
1999-00 and 2000-01, were beyond the statute of limitations to complete the original audit 
when the Controller issued its audit report on July 2, 2004. 

The Commission (DPD, 19) concludes that the 1995 version of Section 17558.5 "does 
not require the completion of an audit before the end of the calendar year; initiating an 
audit before the expiration of that period is sufficient." The Commission (DPD, 21) 
instead relies upon common law remedies: 

The only reading of these facts and of section 17558.5 that could bar the subject 
audits would be to hold that section 17558.5 requires an audit to be completed 
within two years of filing, in which case the final audit report issued September 17, 
2004 would be barred. This is the interpretation urged by the claimant, but this 
reading of the code is not supported by the plain language of the statute, as 

1098



Heather Halsey, Executive Director 3 April 9, 2015 

explained above. At the time the costs were incurred in this case, section 17558.5 
did not expressly fix the time during which an audit must be completed. 
Nevertheless, the Controller was still required under common law to complete the 
audit within a reasonable period of time. Under appropriate circumstances, the 
defense of laches may operate to bar a claim by a public agency if there is 
evidence of unreasonable delay by the agency and resulting prejudice to the 
claimant. 84 However, here the audit report was issued July 2, 2004, approximately 
sixteen and one-half months after the initiation date. Thus, there is no evidence of 
an unreasonable delay in the completion of the audit. 

Footnote 84 references the Cedar-Sinai Medical Center decision, for the proposal that 
claimants should or could rely upon the defense of laches. This is a misapplication of a 
decision in a civil matter with equity jurisdiction. The citation does not indicate whether the 
relevant state agency completed the audit within its three-year statute of limitations, or 
whether it was so required to do so. However, the Commission is a state agency with a 
specific statute of limitations to apply and need not rely on laches, therefore this is not an 
"appropriate circumstance," even if the Commission had such common law jurisdiction. 

The Commission seems to be asserting that the Controller was required under common 
law to complete the audit within a reasonable period of time without regard to the positive 
law of the legislature's statute of limitations. Reliance on the reasonableness of the actual 
length of the audit period process would mean in practice that the determination of a 
reasonable audit completion date would become a question of fact for every audit, which is 
contrary to the concept of a statute of limitations. What objective standards are available 
for the determination or a reasonable period of time to complete an audit? 

The Commission's reliance on the equitable concept of laches is troublesome. Cases in 
law are governed by statutes of limitations, which are laws that determine how long a 
person has to file a lawsuit before the right to sue expires. Laches is the equitable 
equivalent of statutes of limitations. However, unlike statutes of limitations, !aches leaves it 
up to the adjudicator to determine, based on the unique facts of the case, whether a 
plaintiff has waited too long to seek relief. Here there is no issue as to whether the District 
has been tardy in seeking relief. The incorrect reduction claim, the statutory form of relief 
from an audit, was timely-filed according to the statute. 

Laches is a defense to a proceeding in which a plaintiff seeks equitable relief. Cases in 
equity are distinguished from cases at law by the type of remedy, or judicial relief, sought 
by the plaintiff. Generally, law cases involve a problem that can be solved by the payment 
of monetary damages. Equity cases involve remedies directed by the court against a 
party. An incorrect reduction claim is explicitly a matter of money due to the claimant. The 
District is not seeking an injunction, where the court orders a party to do or not to do 
something; declaratory relief, where the court declares the rights of the two parties to a 

1099



Heather Halsey, Executive Director 4 April 9, 2015 

controversy; or an accounting, where the court orders a detailed written statement of 
money owed, paid, and held. 

The Commission has not indicated that it has jurisdiction for equitable remedies. 
Therefore a Commission finding that there is no evidence of an unreasonable delay in the 
completion of the audit is without jurisdiction or consequence and simply irrelevant. Or, if 
the Commission is suggesting that claimant resort to the courts for an equitable remedy on 
the issue of statute of limitations, that is contrary to fact that the Government Code 
establishes primary jurisdiction to the Commission for audit disputes, that is, the incorrect 
reduction claim process. 

The adjudication of the audit completion date should end with the 1995 version of Section 
17558.5. There is no objective basis or evidence in the record to conclude that the period 
of time allowed to complete an audit is contingent on the notice provision as to when the 
audit can commence. The cases cited by the Commission speak to the issue of 
commencing an audit and the extension of that time by future changes to the statute of 
limitations. These are not relevant to the issue of the completion of the audit. The 
Commission cites no cases contradicting the practical and inevitable requirement that 
completion is measured by the date of the audit report. 

If, as the Commission asserts, the 1995 version establishes no statutory time limit to 
complete a timely commenced audit, Section 17558.5 becomes absurd. Once timely 
commenced, audits could remain unfinished for years either by intent or neglect and the 
audit findings revised at any time. Thus, the claimant's document retention requirements 
would become open-ended and eventually punitive. Statutes of limitations are not 
intended to be open-ended; they are intended to be finite, that is, a period of time 
measured from an unalterable event, and in the case of the 1995 version of the code, it is 
the filing date of the annual claim. 

3. Revised Audit 

The Commission (DPD, 23), relying upon the 2004 version of section 17558.5, concludes 
that the revised audit report issued October 9, 2012, was not completed within the 
deadline required by section 17558.5. The District concurs that the revised report was 
completed too late, but instead relies upon the 1995 version of section 17558.5, as 
discussed above. 

The Commission (DPD, 23) also concludes the findings in the revised audit report may be 
considered to the extent that it narrows the issues in dispute or makes concessions to the 
claimant. The District also agrees that the Commission can take official notice of the 
revised audit findings and incorporate them in the findings for this incorrect reduction 
claim. As a ministerial matter, the revised audit report process appears to be reasonable 

1100



Heather Halsey, Executive Director 5 April 9, 2015 

method to implement the changes required as a matter of law by the Clovis case. 
"Revising" the audit report allows the Controller to utilize existing administrative 
mechanisms to make changes to the audit findings irrespective of statute of limitations 
issue. 

4. Clovis II Decision 

Notwithstanding, the District is on notice of the March 24, 2015, judgment denying the 
petition for writ in the Clovis II case. The Sacramento Superior Court appears to agree 
with the Commission that the 1995 version of section 17558.5 does not require the audit to 
be completed within two years from the date the annual claim was filed. The Superior 
Court concluded that time was not unlimited to complete the audit, but that common law 
requires the Controller to "diligently prosecute" the audit and that the revised audit reports 
indicate that diligence. This court decision makes timely completion of these audits 
(generally involving fiscal years before FY 2001-02) always a question of fact. However, 
the revised Clovis Unified audit reports were issued after the 2004 amendment of section 
17558.5. The Commission has concluded in other statements of decision that, as a matter 
of law, for audits issued after 2004 there is a statutory two-year time period to complete 
audits. So, to reconcile the court decision and previous Commission decisions, the "due 
diligence" represented by the revised audits is actually void since the revised audits are 
past statute. 

The time for appeal of Clovis II has not concluded and the District continues its dispute of 
this issue as a matter of future standing. 

PART B. DISALLOWANCE OF STAFF TIME 

The original audit report concluded that the District claimed "unallowable" employee 
salaries and benefits in the amount of $207,533 for the three fiscal years audited. The 
revised report reduced this amount to $42,045, of which the Commission concludes 
$35,755 should be reinstated since the audit report failed to meet the burden of going 
forward. The District concurs that the revised audit modifies the previously filed incorrect 
reduction claim and that the Controller did not meet the burden of going forward with 
evidence sufficient to sustain $35,755 of the remaining adjustments. However, the 
Commission endorses the adjustment to the productive hourly rates for the part-time 
teachers in the amount of $6,250, in the original and revised audit reports. 

The District calculated the productive hourly rate for claimed staff using the 21% benefit 
rate option provided for by the parameters and guidelines. The parameters and guidelines 
state: 

1101



Heather Halsey, Executive Director 6 April 9, 2015 

H. Supporting Data for Claims-Report Format for Submission of Claim 

3. Salary and Employee's Benefits: Show the classification of the 
employees involved, amount of time spent, and their hourly rate. The 
worksheet used to compute the hourly salary rate must be submitted 
with your claim. Benefits are reimbursable. Actual benefit percent 
must be itemized. If no itemization is submitted, 21 percent must be 
used for computation of claim costs. Identify the classification of 
employees committed to functions required under the Winton Act and 
those required by Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975. 

The Commission (DPD, 29) construes this language as follows: 

... The two provisions together suggest that the 21 percent rate should generally 
provide an incentive for the claimant to provide an itemization of costs that supports 
a higher rate, and that the 21 percent rate is intended to be punitive. 

However, the language does not suggest that a claimant has discretion whether to 
claim the 21 percent rate: it requires the claimant to itemize, and states that "21 
percent must be used' if an itemization is not "submitted". Therefore it would be 
reasonable to interpret the provision to hold that if the claimant does not submit the 
itemization, the 21 percent rate is required, even if another rate can be 
independently developed or verified. The difficulty with that interpretation is that, as 
the Controller has pointed out, it might permit a claimant to receive reimbursement 
in excess of its actual costs, to the extent actual benefit percent can be verified 
through evidence in the record. And, it appears to conflict with the earlier sentence, 
which is strongly worded to require a benefit percent to be itemized. 

There is no support for the Commission conclusion that productive hourly rates must be 
itemized or that the 21 % rate is a punitive default. If the 21 % default is acceptable for 
filing the annual claim, similar to the 7% default rate for college indirect cost rates, then 
itemization is not absolutely required. 

The claiming instructions have consistently presented itemization and the 21% rate as two 
acceptable methods for filing a claim. The Controller's claiming instructions, updated April 
2000, which are a part of the record for this incorrect reduction claim, state (page 7 of 11 ): 

7. Reimbursement Limitations 

A. Fringe Benefits 

The actual fringe benefit costs may be claimed if supported by an itemized list of 

1102



Heather Halsey, Executive Director 7 April 9, 2015 

the costs, such as for: Retirement, social security, health and dental insurance, 
workers' compensation, etc. If no itemization is submitted, twenty one percent of 
direct salary may be used for computing the fringe benefit costs. Emphasis added. 

The Collective Bargaining claim is an historic anachronism in that it is the only currently 
reimbursed mandate program that allows use of the 21 % rate. The 21% rate was created 
through the rulemaking authority of the Commission. Using the 21% rate has been 
perceived as a convenience for claim preparation, to avoid calculating individual rates for 
the numerous staff claimed, rather than a punitive measure. Based on my personal 
experience on mandate reimbursement issues since 1989, the general perception is that 
the 21 % rate is generally representative of the statewide average of total individual district 
benefits costs divided by total district salary cost. Individual benefit rates for classified 
staff are usually a bit higher because of their lower hourly salary compared to most 
certificated staff. The 21 % rate mitigates these differences. 

Further, as a matter of law, correct use of the 21 % rate cannot ever be excessive because 
it is a uniform cost allowance adopted by the Commission. In order for the 21% default to 
continue to be representative, it has to be used for all staff claimed. It is inappropriate for 
the Controller to only select and adjust classes of employees for whom the itemized rate 
would result in a rate less than 21 % and allow the other claimed staff to be limited to the 
21%. The $6,290 is a result of "cherry-picking" the productive hourly rates and should be 
disallowed by the Commission. 

CERTIFICATION 

By my signature below, I hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 
State of California, that the information in this submission is true and complete to the best 
of my own knowledge or information or belief, and that any attached documents are true 
and correct copies of documents received from or sent by the District or state agency 
which originated the document. 

Executed on April 9, 2015, at Sacramento, California, by 

~£ 
Keith B. Petersen, President 
SixTen & Associates 

Service by Commission Electronic Drop Box 

1103



1104



4/2/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 1/3

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

Mailing List
Last Updated: 4/2/15

Claim Number: 05­4425­I­10

Matter: Collective Bargaining

Claimant: Foothill­De Anza Community College District

TO ALL PARTIES, INTERESTED PARTIES, AND INTERESTED PERSONS:
Each commission mailing list is continuously updated as requests are received to include or
remove any party or person on the mailing list. A current mailing list is provided with commission
correspondence, and a copy of the current mailing list is available upon request at any time. Except
as provided otherwise by commission rule, when a party or interested party files any written
material with the commission concerning a claim, it shall simultaneously serve a copy of the
written material on the parties and interested parties to the claim identified on the mailing list
provided by the commission. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 1181.3.)

Socorro Aquino, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­7522
SAquino@sco.ca.gov

Marieta Delfin, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­4320
mdelfin@sco.ca.gov

Donna Ferebee, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
donna.ferebee@dof.ca.gov

Susan Geanacou, Department of Finance 
915 L Street, Suite 1280, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
susan.geanacou@dof.ca.gov

Ed Hanson, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, 7th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
ed.hanson@dof.ca.gov

Cheryl Ide, Associate Finance Budget Analyst, Department of Finance
Education Systems Unit, 915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328

1105



4/2/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 2/3

Cheryl.ide@dof.ca.gov

Matt Jones, Commission on State Mandates
980 9th Street, Suite 300, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 323­3562
matt.jones@csm.ca.gov

Jill Kanemasu, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 322­9891
jkanemasu@sco.ca.gov

Jay Lal, State Controller's Office (B­08)
Division of Accounting & Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0256
JLal@sco.ca.gov

Kathleen Lynch, Department of Finance (A­15)
915 L Street, Suite 1280, 17th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­3274
kathleen.lynch@dof.ca.gov

Kevin McElroy, Vice Chancellor, Foothill­De Anza Community College District
12345 El Monte Road, Los Altos Hills, CA 94022
Phone: (650) 949­6201
McElroyKevin@fhda.edu

Yazmin Meza, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
Yazmin.meza@dof.ca.gov

Robert Miyashiro, Education Mandated Cost Network
1121 L Street, Suite 1060, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 446­7517
robertm@sscal.com

Jameel Naqvi, Analyst, Legislative Analystâ€™s Office
Education Section, 925 L Street, Suite 1000, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 319­8331
Jameel.naqvi@lao.ca.gov

Andy Nichols, Nichols Consulting
1857 44th Street, Sacramento, CA 95819
Phone: (916) 455­3939
andy@nichols­consulting.com

Christian Osmena, Department of Finance
915 L Street, Sacramento, CA 95814
Phone: (916) 445­0328
christian.osmena@dof.ca.gov

Arthur Palkowitz, Stutz Artiano Shinoff & Holtz
2488 Historic Decatur Road, Suite 200, San Diego, CA 92106
Phone: (619) 232­3122

1106



4/2/2015 Mailing List

http://csm.ca.gov/csmint/cats/print_mailing_list_from_claim.php 3/3

apalkowitz@sashlaw.com

Keith Petersen, SixTen & Associates
Claimant Representative
P.O. Box 340430, Sacramento, CA 95834­0430
Phone: (916) 419­7093
kbpsixten@aol.com

Sandra Reynolds, Reynolds Consulting Group,Inc.
P.O. Box 894059, Temecula, CA 92589
Phone: (951) 303­3034
sandrareynolds_30@msn.com

Kathy Rios, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­5919
krios@sco.ca.gov

David Scribner, Max8550
2200 Sunrise Boulevard, Suite 240, Gold River, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 852­8970
dscribner@max8550.com

Jim Spano, Chief, Mandated Cost Audits Bureau, State Controller's Office
Division of Audits, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 323­5849
jspano@sco.ca.gov

Dennis Speciale, State Controller's Office
Division of Accounting and Reporting, 3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816
Phone: (916) 324­0254
DSpeciale@sco.ca.gov

1107



April 24, 2015 

BETIYT. YEE 
California State Controller 

Heather Halsey, Executive Director 
Commission on State Mandates 
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300 
Sacramento, CA 95814 

Re: Draft Proposed Decision 
Incorrect Reduction Claim (IRC) 
Collective Bargaining and Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure, 05-4425-1-10 
Government Code Sections 3540-3549.9 
Statutes 1975, Chapter 961; Statutes 1991, Chapter 1213 
Fiscal Years 1999-2000, 2000-2001, and 2001-2002 
Foothill-De Anza Community College District, Claimant 

Dear Ms. Halsey: 

The State Controller's Office (SCO) is transmitting our response to the Commission's draft 
proposed decision dated April 3, 2015, for the above IRC. 

The audit identified $256,612 in unallowable costs. The Commission recommends that the SCO 
reinstate $35,755 in salaries and benefits to the Foothill-De Anza Community College District. 
The related indirect cost on the $35,755 is $5,816. We reviewed the Commission's draft 
proposed decision and related documentation the district provided in its IRC. Based on this 
information and upon further analysis, we support the reinstatement of $30,290 in salaries and 
benefits. The related indirect cost on the $30,290 is $4,948. However, we do not believe that the 
district has provided documentation supporting the reinstatement of the remaining $5,465 in 
salaries and benefits. The related indirect cost on the $5,465 is $868. 

If you have any questions, please contact me by telephone at (916) 323-5849. 

Sin"':rely,~~ 

t;.SPANO, Chief 
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau 
Division of Audits 

P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento.CA 94250 • (916) 445-2636 
3301 C Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95816 • (916) 324-8907 

901 Corporate Center Drive, Suite 200, Monterey Park, CA 91754 • (323) 981-6802 

RECEIVED

Commission on
State Mandates

April 24, 2015

Exhibit G

1108



RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE 
TO THE COMMISSION DRAFT PROPOSED DECISION DATED APRIL 3, 2015 

RELATED TO AN INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY 
FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Collective Bargaining and 
Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure Program 

Table of Contents 

Description 

State Controller's Office (SCO) Response to Commission's Draft Proposed Decision 

SCO Declaration ...................................................................................................................... Tab 1 

SCO Analysis ........................................................................................................................... Tab 2 

SCO Supporting Schedule - Fiscal Year (FY) 1999-2000 Summary of Unallowable Costs 
for Management and Confidential Assistants for Component G3 - Cost of Negotiations ... Tab 3 

SCO Supporting Schedule - FY 2000-01 Summary of Unallowable Costs for Management 
and Confidential Assistants for Component G3 - Cost of Negotiations .............................. Tab 4 

SCO Supporting Schedule - FY 2001-02 Summary of Unallowable Costs for Management 
and Confidential Assistants for Component G3 - Cost of Negotiations .............................. Tab 5 

SCO Supporting Schedule - FY 1999-2000 through FY 2001-02 Summary of Unsupported 
Part-time Teacher Costs for Component G3 - Cost of Negotiations .................................... Tab 6 

SCO Supporting Schedule - FY 2000-01 Summary of Unsupported Part-time Teacher Costs for 
Component G6 - Contract Administration .......................................................................... Tab 7 

SCO Supporting Schedule - FY 2001-02 Summary of Duplicate Costs for Part-time 
Teachers ............................................................................................................................... Tab 8 

1109



Tab 1 

1110



1 OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER 
Division of Audits 

2 3301 C Street, Suite 725 
Sacramento, CA 95816 

3 Telephone No.: (916) 324-8907 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

BEFORE THE 

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) 
ON: 

Collective Bargaining and Collective 
Bargaining Agreement Disclosure Program 

Government Code Sections 3540 - 3549.9 

Statutes of 1975, Chapter 961; 
Statutes of 1991, Chapter 1213 

FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE DISTRICT, Claimant 

No.: IRC 05-4425-I-10 

AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF 

I, Jim L. Spano, make the following declarations: 

1) I am an employee of the State Controller's Office (SCO) and am over the age of 18 
20 years. 

21 2) I am currently employed as a bureau chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000. 
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months. 

22 

23 
3) I am a California Certified Public Accountant. 

24 
4) I reviewed the work performed by the SCO auditor. 

25 
1 

1111



1 

2 

3 

I do declare that the above declarations and information contained in Tabs 2 through Tabs 8 are 
made under penalty of perjury and are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such 
knowledge is based on personal observation, information, or belief. 

4 Date: April 24, 2015 

5 OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER 

6 

7 By: ~~!!-_,L...~~~~:z:.__~~~ 

8 

9 
Division of Audits 
State Controller's Office 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
2 

1112



Tab2 

1113



RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE (SCO) 
TO THE COMMISSION DRAFT PROPOSED DECISION DATED APRIL 3, 2015 

RELATED TO AN INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY 
FOOTHILL-DE ANZA COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT 

Collective Bargaining and 
Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure Program 

SCO ANALYSIS 

Commission's Analysis 

The Commission staff believes the SCO' s audit adjustments for salaries and benefits totaling 
$35, 755 ($35,170 for G3 - Cost of Negotiation and $585 for G6 - Contract Administration) are 
not sufficiently supported. The related indirect cost on the $35,755 is $5,816. 

SCO's Comments 

In light of the Commission's proposed decision and documentation the district submitted with its 
IRC and our further analysis, we believe that the SCO's audit adjustments for $30,290 of the 
$35,755 in salaries and benefits should be reinstated. The related indirect cost on the $30,290 is 
$4,948. 

The following table summarizes the differences: 

Reinstate Per Reinstate Per 
Category Reference Commission sco Difference 

G3 ·Cost of Negotiations 

Unsupported Management & Confidential Assistants: 
- FY 1999-2000 Tab3 $ (7,500) $ 7,008 $ (492) 
- FY 2000-01 Tab4 (10,920) 9,361 (1,559) 
- FY 2001-02 Tab5 (13,921} 13921 

(32~41} 30d90 (2,051} 

Unsupported Part-time Teachers: 
- FY 1999-2000 Tab6 (1,478) (1,478) 
- FY 2000-01 Tab6 (424) (424) 
- FY 2001-02 Tab6 (301} (301} 

(2,203} (2,203} 

Duplicate Costs for Part-time Teachers: 
- FY 2001-02 Tab8 (626} (626} 

(626} (626} 
Total, G3-Cost of Negotiations (35,170} 30d90 (4,880} 

G6 ·Contract Administration 
Unsupported Part-time Teachers: 
- FY 2000-01 Tab7 (335} (335} 

(335} (335} 

Duplicate Costs for Part-time Teachers: 
- FY 2001-02 Tab8 (250} (250} 

(250} (250} 
Total, G6-Contract Administration (585} (585} 

Total, G3 and G6 $ p5,755l $ 3oa9o $ ~5,46~ 

1 

1114



G3 - Cost of Negotiations 

Unsupported Hours for Management and Confidential Assistants 

• For FY 1999-2000, we adjusted 126.50 hours, totaling $7,500 in salaries and benefits. 
During audit fieldwork, we traced hours claimed to the at-table negotiation sign-in sheets the 
district provided. We found that the hours claimed exceeded the hours reported on the sign­
in sheets. During the audit, we were not able to reconcile the difference. We have attached a 
schedule of the audit adjustment amounts by employee and union in Tab 3. 

Based on the Commission's draft proposed decision and related documents the district 
provided with its September 19, 2005 IRC filing, and our subsequent analysis, we believe 
that $7,008 of the audit adjustment for the Faculty Association Management Team is for pre­
negotiation meeting preparation. Therefore, we agree to reinstate $7 ,008 in salaries and 
benefits, plus $1,067 in related indirect costs, totaling $8,075. However, the district did not 
provide us with documentation to support the remaining $492 in salaries and benefits. 

• For FY 2000-01, we adjusted 144.75 hours, totaling $10,920 in salaries and benefits. During 
audit fieldwork, we traced hours claimed to the at-table negotiation sign-in sheets the district 
provided. We found that the hours claimed exceeded the hours reported on the sign-in 
sheets. During the audit, we were not able to reconcile the difference. We have attached a 
schedule of the audit adjustment amounts by employee and union in Tab 4. 

Based on the Commission's draft proposed decision and related documents the district 
provided with its September 19, 2005 IRC filing, and our subsequent analysis, we believe 
that $9,361 of the audit adjustment for the Faculty Association Management Team is for pre­
negotiation meeting preparation. Therefore, we agree to reinstate $9,361 in salaries and 
benefits, plus $1,472 in related indirect costs, totaling $10,833. However, the district did not 

. provide us with documentation to support the remaining $1,559 in salaries and benefits. 

• For FY 2001-02, we adjusted 169.00 hours, totaling $13,921 in salaries and benefits. During 
audit fieldwork, we traced hours claimed to the at-table negotiation sign-in sheets the district 
provided. We found that the hours claimed exceeded the hours reported on the sign-in 
sheets. During the audit, we were not able to reconcile the difference. We have attached a 
schedule of the audit adjustment amounts by employee and union in Tab 5. 

Based on the Commission's draft proposed decision and related documents the district 
provided with its September 19, 2005 IRC filing, and our subsequent analysis, we believe 
that the entire adjustment relates to pre-negotiation meeting preparation. Therefore, we agree 
to reinstate $13,921 in salaries and benefits, plus $2,409 in related indirect costs, totaling 
$16,331. 

Unsupported Hours for Part-time Teachers 

• For the audit period, we adjusted $2,203 for salaries and benefits and $344 for related 
indirect costs because the hours claimed were not supported by source documentation, as 
follows: 

2 

1115



o FY 1999-2000 - 18.50 hours are unallowable, totaling $1,478 in salaries and benefits 
o FY 2000-01-4.75 hours are unallowable, totaling $424 in salaries and benefits 
o FY 2001-02- 3.00 hours are unallowable, totaling $301 in salaries and benefits 

During audit fieldwork, we traced the hours claimed to the at-table negotiation sign-in sheets 
provided. We found that the hours claimed exceeded the hours reported on the sign-in 
sheets. During the audit, we were not able to reconcile the difference. We have attached a 
schedule of the audit adju~tment amounts by employee in Tab 6. 

Duplicate Hours for Part-time Teachers 

• For FY 2001-02, we adjusted 6.25 hours (1.25 hours is unallowable for five employees), 
totaling $626 in salaries and benefits, and $108 in related indirect costs. During audit 
fieldwork, the district provided us with a sign-in sheet dated February 6, 2002. Review of 
this sign-in sheet indicates that 1.25 hours of the meeting was for contract review (G6 -
Contract Administration) that the district also claimed under the G6-Contract Administration 
cost component. We have attached a schedule of the audit adjustment amounts by employee 
as well as the February 6, 2002 sign-in sheet in Tab 8. 

G6 - Contract Administration 

Unsupported Part-time Teachers' Hours 

• For FY 2000-01, we adjusted 3.75 hours, totaling $335 in salaries and benefits, and $53 in 
related indirect costs. During audit fieldwork, we traced the hours claimed to the contract 
review sign-in sheets provided. We found that the hours claimed exceeded the hours 
reported on the sign-in sheets. During the audit, we were not able to reconcile the difference. 
We have attached a schedule of the audit adjustment amounts by employee in Tab 7. 

Duplicate Hours for Part-time Teachers 

• For FY 2001-02, we adjusted 2.50 hours (0.50 hours unallowable for five employees), 
totaling $250 in salaries and benefits, and $43 in related indirect costs. During audit 
fieldwork, the district provided us with a sign-in sheet dated February 6, 2002. Review of 
this sign-in sheet indicates that 0.50 hours of the meeting was for at-table negotiations that 
the district also claimed under a G3-Cost of Negotiation cost component. We have attached 
a schedule of the audit adjustment amounts by employee as well as the February 6, 2002 
sign-in sheet in Tab 8. 

3 

1116



Tab3 

1117



Hours 

Employees Claimed 

Faculjy Association Management Team: 
Ann Oney 55.00 
Jane Enright 88.50 
Alan Harvey 66.00 
Bruce Swenson 9.00 

218.50 

Faculjy Association Confidential Assistants: 
Corinne Leal 41.00 

41.00 

SEIU Confidential Assistants: 

Vanda McCulay 11.00 
Margaret McCutchen 20.50 

31.50 

291.00 

FY 1999-2000 Summary of Unsupported Costs 
for Management & Confidential Assistants 

G3 - Cost of Negotiations 

Hours Audit Adjustment 
Supported by Unallowable Unallowable 

At-table Negotiation Unallowable Benefits Salaries & Related 

Sign-in Sheets Hours PHR 21% Benefits Indirect Costs 

29.00 (26.00) $ 49.60 $ 10.42 $ (1,560.52) 
40.50 ( 48.00) $ 53.53 $ 11.24 (3,108.96) 
32.00 (34.00) $ 51.22 $ 10.76 (2,107.32) 

5.50 (3.502 $ 54.47 $ 11.44 (230.69) 

Total 

107.00 (111.50) (7,007.49) 15.23% $ (1,067.24) $ (8,074.73) 

27.50 (13.50) $ 26.98 $ 5.67 (440.78) 
27.50 (13.50) (440.78) 15.23% (67.13) (507.91) 

10.00 (1.00) $ 25.81 $ 5.42 (31.23) 
20.00 (0.50) $ 32.85 $ 6.90 (19.88) 
30.00 (1.50) (51.11) 15.23% (7.78) (58.89) 

164.50 (126.50) $ (7,499.37) $ (1,142.15) $ (8,641.52) 

1 Incorrect Reduction Claim filed by Foothill-De Anza CCD on September 19, 2005 

Activity 1 

Pre-meetings, see 
Exhibit F, pages 100-104 

of 455 

1118



FY 1999-00 Hours Supported by At-Table Negotiation Sign-in Sheets 
G3 - Cost of Negotiations 

Hours Supported by At-Table Negotiation Logs 
Negotiation Anne Jane Alan I Bruce I Corinne I Vanda I Margaret 

Dates 1 Oney Enright Harvey Swenson Leal McCulay McCutchen 

Faculty Association: 
Exhibit F 
110 I 455 07/14/99 3.00 3.00 
111 I 455 07/20/99 2.50 2.50 
112 I 455 07/21199 2.00 
113 I 455 08105199 1.00 
114 I 455 11110/99 2.50 2.50 2.50 
115/455 12/01199 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
116/455 01126100 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 
117 I 455 02109100 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
118/455 02/16/00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
119 I 455 03108100 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
120 I 455 03/15/00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
121I455 04/12/00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
122 I 455 04126100 3.00 3.00 3.00 
123 I 455 05/10/00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
124 I 455 05/17/00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
125 I 455 05124100 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 

29.00 40.50 32.00 5.50 27.50 
SEIU: 

Exhibit F 
161 I 455 08/31199 2.00 
160 I 455 09130199 1.00 1.00 
159 I 455 10/20/99 2.00 2.00 
158 I 455 11101199 1.50 
157 I 455 11104/99 1.50 
156 I 455 11111199 2.00 
155 I 455 11122/99 2.50 
154 I 455 12/01199 
153 I 455 12/06/99 2.00 
152 I 455 12/09/99 2.00 
151 /455 01111100 
150 I 455 01124/00 
149 I 455 01128/00 
148 I 455 02/08/00 
147 I 455 02/14/00 
146 I 455 02122100 
145 I 455 03101100 2.50 
144 I 455 03129100 
143 I 455 04/18/00 
142 I 455 04/19/00 2.50 
141/455 04126100 3.00 
140 I 455 04/27/00 2.50 

10.00 20.00 

Total Supported Hours 29.00 40.50 32.00 5.50 27.50 10.00 20.00 

1 Incorrect Reduction Claim filed by Foothill-De Anza CCD on September 19, 2005 

Total 

6.00 
5.00 
2.00 
1.00 
7.50 
8.00 
6.00 

12.00 
8.00 

12.00 
6.00 
8.00 
9.00 

16.00 
12.00 
16.00 

134.50 

2.00 
2.00 
4.00 
1.50 
1.50 
2.00 
2.50 

2.00 
2.00 

2.50 

2.50 
3.00 
2.50 

30.00 

164.50 

1119



Tab4 

1120



Hours 

Employees Claimed 

Facultt Association Management Team: 
Jane Enright 92.00 
Alan Harvey 78.00 
Anne Leskinen 77.00 
Judy Miner 1.00 
Elizabeth Zoltan 21.50 

269.50 

Facultt Association Confidential Assistants: 
Leticia Lopez 43.75 

43.75 

SEIU Management Team: 

George Beers 9.50 
Kathy Blackwood 1.00 
Jane Enright 5.75 
James Keller 1.00 
James McCarthy 11.75 
Greg Parman 23.75 

52.75 

SEIU Confidential Assistants: 
Margaret Mccutchen 17.00 

17.00 

383.00 

FY 2000-01 Summary of Unsupported Costs 
for Management & Confidential Assistants 

G3 - Cost of Negotiations 

Hours Audit Adjustment 
Supported by Unallowable Unallowable 

At-table Negotiation Unallowable Benefits Salaries & Related 

Sign-in Sheets Hours PHR 21% Benefits Indirect Costs 

51.75 (40.25) $ 69.22 $ 14.54 $ (3,371.34) 
46.50 (31.50) $ 66.23 $ 13.91 (2,524.41) 
45.75 (31.25) $ 58.51 $ 12.29 (2,212.50) 

- (1.00) $ 67.60 $ 14.20 (81.80) 
5.00 (16.50) $ 58.66 $ 12.32 (1,171.17) 

Total 

149.00 (120.50) (9,361.22) 15.72% $ (1,471.58) $ (10,832.80) 

41.50 (2.25) $ 27.29 $ 5.73 (74.30) 
41.50 (2.25) (74.30) 15.72% (11.68) (85.98) 

6.00 (3.50) $ 60.89 $ 12.79 (257.88) 

- (1.00) $ 55.44 $ 11.64 (67.08) 
3.25 (2.50) $ 69.22 $ 14.54 (209.40) 
- (LOO) $ 69.22 $ 14.54 (83.76) 

8.25 (3.50) $ 54.84 $ 11.52 (232.26) 
16.75 (7.00) $ 54.84 $ 11.52 (464.52) 
34.25 (18.50) (1,314.90) 15.72% (206.70) (1,521.60) 

13.50 (3.50) $ 40.21 $ 8.44 ~170.28) 

13.50 (3.50) (170.28) 15.72% (26.77) (197.05) 

238.25 (144.75) $ (10,92J).69) $ (1,716.73) $ (12,637.42) 

1 Incorrect Reduction Claim filed by Foothill-De Anza CCD on September 19, 2005 

Activity 1 

Pre-meetings, see 
Exhibit G, pages 296-299 

of455 

1121



FY 2000-01 Hours Supported by At-Table Negotiation Sign-in Sheets 
G3 - Cost of Negotiations 

Hours Su orted by At-Table Negotiation Lo s 
Negotiation Jane Alan Anne Judy Elizabeth Leticia George Kathy James James Greg Margaret Allowable 

Dates 1 Enri t Harve Leskinen Minor Zoltan Lo ez Beers Blackwood Keller McCarthy Parman Mccutcheon Hours 

Faculty Association: 
Exhibit G 07/12/00 3.00 3.00 - - 6.00 
339 I 455 07/19/00 2.50 2.50 - - 5.00 
340 I 455 07126100 0.75 0.75 - 1.50 
341/455 08/02/00 2.00 2.00 2.00 - 6.00 
342 I 455 08/03/00 2.00 2.00 2.00 - 6.00 
343 I 455 10125100 0.75 0.75 0.75 - 0.75 3.00 
344 I 455 11/15/00 0.50 0.50 0.50 - 0.50 2.00 
345 I 455 12106100 2.25 1.75 - 2.25 6.25 
346 I 455 01/24/01 2.75 2.75 2.75 - 2.75 11.00 
347 I 455 01/31/01 1.75 1.75 1.75 - 1.75 7.00 
348 I 455 02/14/01 3.00 3.00 3.00 - 3.00 12.00 
349 I 455 02/21/01 1.00 1.00 1.00 - 1.00 1.00 5.00 
350 I 455 02/28/01 3.00 3.00 3.00 - 3.00 3.00 15.00 
351 I 455 03/14/01 3.00 3.00 3.00 - - 3.00 12.00 
352 I 455 03/21/01 1.00 - 1.00 - 1.00 1.00 4.00 
353 I 455 04/11/01 3.25 3.25 3.25 - 3.25 13.00 
354 I 455 04/18/01 1.25 - 1.25 - 1.25 3.75 
355 I 455 04/25/01 2.50 2.50 2.50 - 2.50 10.00 
356 I 455 05109101 2.50 2.50 2.50 - 2.50 10.00 
357 I 455 05116101 1.50 1.50 1.50 - 1.50 6.00 
358 I 455 05/23/01 3.00 3.00 3.00 - 3.00 12.00 
359 I 455 05/30/01 2.50 2.50 2.50 - 2.50 10.00 
360 I 455 06113/01 3.00 3.00 3.00 - 3.00 12.00 
361/ 455 06/20/01 3.00 3.00 3.00 - 3.00 12.00 

51.75 46.50 45.75 - 5.00 41.50 - - - - - - 190.50 
SEIU: 

Exhibit G 
324 I 455 06129100 3.25 - - - - 3.25 - 6.50 
325 I 455 07105100 - 2.50 - - - 2.50 2.50 7.50 
326 I 455 08/08/00 - - - - 4.75 4.75 4.75 14.25 
327 I 455 08/29/00 - 3.50 - - 3.50 3.50 3.50 14.00 
328 I 455 09115100 - - - - - 2.75 2.75 5.50 

3.25 - - - - - 6.00 - - 8.25 16.75 13.50 47.75 

Total Supported Hours 55.00 46.50 45.75 - 5.00 41.50 6.00 - - 8.25 16.75 13.50 238.25 

1 Incorrect Reduction Claim filed by Foothill-De Anza CCD on September 19, 2005 

1122



Tabs 

1123



Hours 

FY 2001-02 Summary of Unsupported Costs 
for Management & Confidential Assistants 

G3 - Cost of Negotiations 

Audit Adjustment 
Supported by Unallowable Unallowable 

Hours At-table Negotiation Unallowable Benefits Salaries & Related 

Employees Claimed Sim-in Sheets Hours PHR 21% Benefits Indirect Costs Total 

Faculiy Association Management Team: 
Kathy Blackwood 5.50 3.00 (2.50) $ 59.96 $ 12.59 $ (181.38) 
Jane Enright 111.00 56.00 (55.00) $ 71.99 $ 15.12 (4,791.05) 
Alan Harvey 29.00 18.00 (11.00) $ 73.05 $ 15.34 (972.29) 
Anne Leskinen 83.25 50.25 (33.00) $ 68.05 $ 14.29 (2,717.22) 
William Pritchard 1.00 - (1.00) $ 71.99 $ 15.12 (87.11) 
Cindy Vinson 3.00 - (3.00) $ 55.19 $ 11.59 (200.34) 
Elizabeth Zoltan 55.00 22.00 (33.00) $ 65.18 $ 13.69 (2,602.71) 
Leticia Lopez 50.00 48.50 (1.50) $ 33.04 $ 6.94 (59.97) 

337.75 197.75 (140.00) (11,612.07) 17.30% $ (2,008.89) $ (13,620.96) 

Teamsters: 
Jane Enright 37.00 15.75 (21.25) $ 71.99 $ 15.12 (1,851.09) 
Robin Moore 21.50 13.75 (7.75) $ 48.93 $ 10.28 (458.88) 

58.50 29.50 (29.00) (2,309.97) 17.30% (399.62) (2,7Q9.59) 

396.25 227.25 (169.00) $ (13,922.03) $ (2,408.51) $ (16,330.54) 

1 Incorrect Reduction Claim filed by Foothill-De Anza CCD on September 19, 2005 

Activity 1 

Pre-meetings, see 
Exhibit H, page 433-435 

of 455 

Pre-meetings, see 
Exhibit H, page 443/455 

1124



FY 2001-02 Hours Supported by At-Table Negotiation Sign-in Sheets 
G3 - Cost of Negotiations 

Negotiation Kathy Jane Leticia Robin Allowable 
Dates Blackwood Enri ht Harve Leskinen Pritchard Vinson Lo ez Moore Hours 

Faculb'. Association: 
07/11/01 2.50 2.50 2.50 7.50 
07/19/01 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75 7.00 
07/25/01 2.25 2.25 2.25 6.75 
07/31/01 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 8.00 
08/01/01 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 6.00 
10/10/01 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 12.00 
10/17/01 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 3.00 
10/25/01 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 2.00 
11/07/01 2.00 2.00 2.00 6.00 
11/14/01 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 15.00 
11/28/01 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 12.00 
12/05/01 2.00 2.00 4.00 
01/16/02 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75 7.00 
01/23/02 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.50 10.00 
02106102 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.75 7.00 
02/13/02 1.75 1.75 1.75 5.25 
02/27/02 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 12.00 
03/13/02 2.00 2.00 2.00 6.00 
03/20/02 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 4.00 
04110102 2.00 2.00 2.00 6.00 
04/24/02 3.50 3.50 3.50 3.50 14.00 
05108102 3.00 2.50 3.00 8.50 
05/15/02 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 6.00 
05/22/02 3.00 3.00 3.00 9.00 
06105102 2.00 2.00 2.00 6.00 
06/12/02 3.00 3.00 1.75 7.75 

3.00 56.00 18.00 50.25 22.00 48.50 197.75 
Teamsters: 
09/17/01 0.75 0.75 1.50 
09/18/01 1.75 1.75 3.50 
10/09/01 2.00 2.00 
10/31/01 2.50 2.50 5.00 
11/09/01 2.00 2.00 4.00 
11/19/01 2.00 2.00 4.00 
12/04/01 3.00 3.00 6.00 
12/17/01 1.75 1.75 3.50 

15.75 13.75 29.50 

Total Supported Hours 3.00 71.75 18.00 50.25 22.00 48.50 13.75 227.25 

1125



Tab6 

1126



Hours Hours 
Employee Claimed Sunnorted 

FY 1999-2000 
Anne Leskinen 35.50 17.00 

35.50 17.00 

FY 2000-01 
Richard Hansen 1.25 
Kathy Perino 33.25 33.00 
Angel Sierra 41.75 38.50 

76.25 71.50 

FY 2001-02 
Meredith Heiser 6.50 4.50 
Faith Milonas 2.00 1.50 
Anne Paye 56.50 56.00 

65.00 62.00 

Part-time Teachers 
Summary of Unsupported Costs 

G3 - Cost of Negotiations 

Unallowable 
Unallowable Benefits Salaries & 

Hours PHR 21% Benefits 

(18.50) $ 66.01 $ 13.86 $ (1,477.60) 
(18.50) (1,477.60) 

(1.25) $ 73.89 $ 15.52 (111.76) 
(0.25) $ 73.89 $ 15.52 (22.35) 
(3.25) $ 73.89 $ 15.52 (290.58) 
(4.75) (424.70) 

(2.00) $ 82.71 $ 17.37 (200.16) 
(0.50) $ 82.71 $ 17.37 (50.04) 
(0.50) $ 82.71 $ 17.37 (50.04) 
(3.00) (300.24) 

$ (2,202.53) 

Unallowable 
Related 

Indirect Costs Total 

15.23% $ (225.04) $ (1,702.64) 

15.72% (66.76) (491.46) 

17.30% (51.94) (352.18) 

$ (343.74) $ (2,546.27) 

1127



FY 1999-2000 Part-Time Teachers 
Hours Supported by At-table Negotiation Logs 

G3 - Cost of Negotiations 

Negotiation Anne 

Les kin en Dates 

Exhibit F 
110 I 455 
111 I 455 
112 I 455 
113 I 455 
114 I 455 
115/455 
116/455 
117 I 455 
118 I 455 
119/455 
120 I 455 
121I455 
122 I 455 
123 I 455 
124 I 455 
125 I 455 

1 

07/14/99 
07/20/99 
07/21/99 
08/05/99 
11/10/99 
12/01/99 
01/26/00 
02/09/00 
02/16/00 
03/08/00 
03/15/00 
04/12/00 
04/26/00 
05110100 
05/17/00 
05/24/00 

3.00 
2.00 

2.00 
3.00 
4.00 
3.00 

17.00 

1 
Incorrect Reduction Claim filed by Foothill-De Anza CCD on September 19, 2005 

1128



FY 2000-01 Part-Time Teachers 
Hours Supported by At-table Negotiation Logs 

G3 - Cost of Negotiations 

Negotiation Richard Kathy Angel 

Dates I Hansen Perino Sierra 

Exhibit G 07/12/00 
3391455 07/19/00 
340 I 455 07126100 
341I455 08102100 
342 I 455 08/03/00 
343 I 455 10/25/00 0.75 0.75 
344 I 455 11/15/00 0.50 0.50 
345 I 455 12/06/00 2.25 2.25 
346 I 455 01/24/01 2.75 
347 I 455 01/31/01 1.75 
348 I 455 02/14/01 3.00 3.00 
349 I 455 02/21/01 1.00 1.00 
350 I 455 02/28/01 3.00 3.00 
351/455 03/14/01 3.00 3.00 
352 I 455 03/21/01 1.00 1.00 
353 I 455 04/11/01 3.25 3.25 
354 I 455 04/18/01 1.25 1.25 
355 I 455 04/25/01 2.50 
356 I 455 05/09/01 2.50 2.50 
357 I 455 05/16/01 1.50 
358 I 455 05/23/01 3.00 3.00 
359 I 455 05/30/01 2.50 2.50 
360 I 455 06/13/01 3.00 3.00 
361 I 455 06/20/01 3.00 

33.00 38.50 

1 
Incorrect Reduction Claim filed by Foothill-De Anza CCD on September 19, 2005 

1129



FY 2001-02 Part-Time Teachers 
Hours Supported by At-table Negotiation Logs 

G3 - Cost of Negotiations 

Negotiation Meredith Faith Anne 
Dates Heiser Milonas Paye 

07/11/01 2.50 
07/19/01 1.75 
07/25/01 2.25 
07/31/01 2.00 
08/01/01 1.50 1.50 
10/10/01 3.00 
10/17/01 0.75 
10/25/01 0.50 
11/07/01 2.00 
11/14/01 3.00 
11/28/01 3.00 
12/05/01 2.00 
01/16/02 1.75 
01/23/02 2.50 
02/06/02 1.75 1.75 
02/13/02 1.75 1.75 
02/27/02 3.00 
03/13/02 2.00 
03/20/02 1.00 1.00 
04/10/02 2.00 
04/24/02 3.50 
05/08/02 3.00 
05/15/02 1.50 
05/22/02 3.00 
06105102 2.00 
06/12/02 3.00 

4.50 1.50 56.00 

1130



Tab7 

1131



Employee 

FY 2000-01 
Richard Hansen 

Hours 
Claimed 

3.75 
3.75 

Part-time Teachers 
Summary of Unsupported Costs 

G6 - Contract Administration 

Unallowable 
Hours Unallowable Benefits Salaries & 

Supported Hours PHR 21% Benefits 

73.89 $ 15.52 $ (335.29) 
--'----"--

Unallowable 
Related 

Indirect Costs Total 

(3.75) $ 
(3.75) $ (335.29) 15.72% $ (52.71) $ (388.00) 

1132



FY 2000-01 Part-Time Teachers 
Hours Supported by Sign-in Sheets for Contract Review 

G6 - Contract Administration 

Sign-in Sheet 

Dates 1 

Exhibit G 
332 I 455 
333 I 455 
334 I 455 
335 I 455 
336 I 455 
337 I 455 
338 I 455 

10/25/00 
11115/00 
12/06/00 
02/21/01 
03/21/01 
04/18/01 
05/16/01 

Richard 

Hansen 

1 Incorrect Reduction Claim filed by Foothill-De Anza CCD on September 19, 2005 

1133



Tab8 

1134



FY 2001-02 Part-time Teachers 
Summary of Duplicate Costs 

G3 - Cost of Negotiations & G6 - Contract Administration 

Unallowable 
Reimbursable Hours Unallowable Benefits Salaries & 
Component Employee Claimed Hours PHR 21% Benefits 

G3 - Cost of FY 2001-02 
Negotiations Richard Hansen 1.75 (1.25) $ 82.71 $ 17.37 $ (125.10) 

l 
Meredith Heiser 1.75 (1.25) $ 82.71 $ 17.37 (125.10) 
Mary Lou Heslet 1.75 (1.25) $ 82.71 $ 17.37 (125.10) 
Anne Paye 1.75 (1.25) $ 82.71 $ 17.37 (125.10) 
Sherri Yabu 1.75 (1.25) $ 82.71 $ 17.37 (125.10) 

8.75 (6.25) (625.50) 

G6 - Contract FY 2001-02 
Administration Richard Hansen 1.75 (0.50) $ 82.71 $ 17.37 (50.04) 

l 
Meredith Heiser 1.75 (0.50) $ 82.71 $ 17.37 (50.04) 
Marylou Heslet 1.75 (0.50) $ 82.71 $ 17.37 (50.04) 
Anne Paye 1.75 (0.50) $ 82.71 $ 17.37 (50.04) 
Sherri Yabu 1.75 (0.50) $ 82.71 $ 17.37 (50.04) 

8.75 (2.502 (250.20) 

$ (875.70) 

On February 6, 2002, the district claimed 1.75 hours for participation in negotiations and 1.75 hours for 
participation in contract review. The sign-in sheet shows that the contract review (G6 - Contract 
Administration) lasted from 1:00 pm to 2:15 pm (1.25 hours) and the actual at-table negotiation (G3 -
Cost ofNegotiations) lasted from 2:15 pm to 2:50 pm (0.5 hours). 

Unallowable 
Related 

Indirect Costs Total 

17.30% $ (108.21) $ (733.71) 

17.30% (43.28) (293.48) 

$ (151.49) $ (1,027.19) 

1135



, . 

ATE: d-(6 / D6 

SIGN-IN SHEET 

FAJDISTRl CT 
i'fEGOTIATIONS 

TA .... ~TING TIME: I: 00 fh\.. 
ND lNG TilvIE: ;): fj 0 fl'V'-

·' 

__, -; '/ j-10-

\..: !. !~1) ~~ 
,._ :\ 

1136



1137



1138



1139



1140



Exhibit H

1141



1167



1168



1169



1170



1171



1172



1173



1174



1175



1176



State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual 

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 

1. Summary of Chapters 961175 and 1213191 

The Rodda Act repealed Education Code Article 5 (commencing with§ 13080), of Chapter 1 
of Division 10 and added Chapter 10.7 (commencing with § 3540) to Division 4 of Title 1 of 
the Government Code, relating to public educational employment relations. 

The Rodda Act which became operative July 1, 1976, repealed the Winton Act and enacted 
provisions requiring the employer and employee to meet and negotiate, thereby creating a 
collective bargaining atmosphere for public school employers. It also established the Public 
Employment Relations Board (PERB). PERB is responsible for issuing formal 
interpretations and rulings regarding collective bargaining under the act. 

Government Code section 3547.5 as added by Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991, requires 
school districts to publicly disclose major provisions of a collective bargaining agreement 
after negotiations but before the agreement becomes binding. 

On July 17, 1978, the Commission on State Mandates, (formerly Board of Control), 
determined that Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, resulted in state mandated costs which are 
reimbursable pursuant to Part 7 (commencing with Government Code§ 17500) of Division 4 
of Title 2. 

On August 20, 1998, the Commission on State Mandates determined that Chapter 1213, 
Statutes of 1991, resulted in state mandated costs which are reimbursable pursuant to Part 
7 (commencing with Government Code§ 17500) of Division 4 of Title 2. 

2. Eligible Claimants 

Any school district (K-12), county office of education, or community college district that 
incurs increased costs as a direct result of this mandate is eligible to claim reimbursement 
of these costs. 

3. Appropriations 

These claiming instructions are issued following the adoption of the program's parameters 
and guidelines by the Commission on State Mandates. To determine if current funding is 
available for this program, refer to the schedule "Appropriation for State Mandated Cost 
Programs" in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for State Mandated Costs" issued in October 
of each year to county superintendents of schools and superintendents of schools. 

4. Types of Claims 

A. Reimbursement and Estimated Claims 

A claimant may file a reimbursement and/or an estimated claim. A reimbursement 
claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An estimated claim 
shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year. 

B. Minimum Claim 

Government Code§ 17564(a), provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to 
Government Code§ 17561 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal 
year. However, any county superintendent of schools, as fiscal agent for the school 
district, may submit a combined claim in excess of $200 on behalf of one or more 
districts within the county even if the individual district's claim does not exceed $200. A 
combined claim must show the individual costs for each district. Once a combined 

Revised 10/98 Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 1of10 

1177



School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office 

claim is filed, all subsequent years relating to the same mandate must be filed in a 
combined form. The county receives the reimbursement payment and is responsible 
for disbursing funds to each participating district. A district may withdraw from the 
combined claim form by providing a written notice to the county superintendent of 
schools and the State Controller's Office of its intent to file a separate claim at least 
180 days prior to the deadline for filing the claim. 

5. Filing Deadline 

Refer to the item, "Reimbursable State Mandated Cost Programs", contained in the annual 
cover letter for mandated cost programs issued annually in October, which identifies the 
fiscal years for which claims may be filed. If an "x" is shown for the program listed under 
"19_/19_Reimbursement Claim", and/or "19_/19_Estimated Claim", claims may be filed 
as follows: 

A. An estimated claim must be filed with the State Controller's Office and postmarked by 
January 15 of the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated 
claims will be paid before late claims. 

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a 
reimbursement claim by January 15 of the following fiscal year. If the district fails to file 
a reimbursement claim, monies received for the estimated claim must be returned to 
the State. If no estimated claim was filed, the agency may file a reimbursement claim 
detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an 
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. For information regarding 
appropriations for reimbursement claims, refer to the "Appropriation for State Mandated 
Cost Programs" in the previous fiscal year's annual claiming instructions. 

B. A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State 
Controller's Office and postmarked by January 15 following the fiscal year in which 
costs were incurred. If the claim is filed after the deadline but by January 15 of the 
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%, 
not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not be 
accepted. 

6. Reimbursable Components 

The objective of the reporting forms is to determine the Rodda Act costs incurred during the 
current year and compare them with the adjusted costs incurred in the base year under the 
Winton Act. The first three claim components listed below apply to both the Winton Act and 
Rodda Act. Components D through F, which apply only to the Rodda Act, represent 
activities that were not required under the Winton Act. 

A. Determining Bargaining Units and Exclusive Representation 

The cost of determining appropriate bargaining units, exclusive representation and 
representatives are reimbursable. Activities determined to be eligible reimbursements 
for this component are as follows: 

(1) Bargaining Unit Lists 

Developmental costs of proposed lists for the bargaining unit determination 
hearing. 

(a) Contracted services necessary for development of proposed lists. 

{b) Salaries and benefits of district employees and related costs necessary to develop 
proposed lists. 

Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 2of10 Revised 10/98 

1178



State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual 

(2) PERB Hearings 

Representation cost for the school employer at PERB hearings held to determine 
the bargaining units and their exclusive representative. 

(a) Salaries and benefits of district employees used to prepare for and represent 
employer at hearings. 

(b) Contracted services used to prepare for and represent the employer at hearings. 

(3) Substitutes 

The cost of hiring substitutes to replace the employer and exclusive bargaining 
unit witnesses required to testify at PERB hearings. The claimant must include 
with the claim, a list of teacher witnesses, their job classifications and the date 
they were required to testify. 

The cost of substitute release time for employee witnesses asked to attend 
PERB hearings by bargaining units, but not required to testify, is not eligible 
for reimbursement in this component. 

( 4) Travel Costs 

Travel expenses incurred by district employer representatives required to attend 
PERB hearings. Reimbursement shall comply with the rate specified by the 
regulations governing employees of the local school district. However, the 
reimbursement cannot exceed the rate adopted by the Board of Control for state 
employees. 

(5) Transcripts 

The cost of preparing one transcript for each PERB hearing. 

B. Election of Unit Representation 

The cost of elections and decertification elections of unit representatives are 
reimbursable in the event PERB determines that a question of representation exists 
and orders an election by secret ballot. The claimant must include with the claim, any 
PERB agreements or orders which state how the election must be held. 

Activities determined to be eligible reimbursements for this component are as follows: 

(1) Precinct Voting List 

The salaries, benefits, and related cost of developing and preparing a precinct 
voting list, if required by PERB. 

(2) Ballot Tally Observers 

The salary and benefits of a school employer representative required by PERB to 
observe the ballot count. 

C. Cost of Negotiations 

The cost associated with the receipt of the exclusive representative's initial contract 
proposal, holding of public hearings, providing a reasonable number of copies of the 
employer's contract proposal to the public, development and presentation of the initial 
district contract proposal, negotiation of the contract, and reproduction and distribution 
of the final contract agreement are reimbursable. The claimant must include with the 
claim, a listing of the dates of all negotiation sessions held during the period for which 
the claim is being filed. 

Revised 10/98 Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 3 of 10 

1179



School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office 

Activities determined to be eligible reimbursements for this component are as follows: 

(1) Representative's Contract Proposal 

The employer's cost of analyzing the exclusive representative's initial contract 
proposal. 

(a) Salaries and benefits for public school district employer representatives and 
supporting personnel participating in planning sessions and related contracted 
services. 

(2) Public Hearings 

The cost of holding public hearings related to the contract negotiations. 

(3) Public Distribution of Proposed Contract 

The cost of providing a reasonable number of copies of the district's proposed 
contract to the public. 

(a) Reproduction of copies of the initial contract proposal for the district's supervisory, 
management, and confidential representatives are reimbursable. 

(b) A reasonable number of copies of the initial contract for distribution to the public is 
reimbursable. 

(4) District Contract Proposal 

The cost of employer salaries and benefits necessary for development and 
presentation of the initial district contract proposal and related contracted services. 

(5) Negotiation 

The cost of negotiating a contract with the employee representatives. 

(a) Salaries and benefits for district employer representatives participating in 
negotiations and related contracted services. Reimbursable costs for a maximum 
of five school district representatives per unit per negotiating session will be 
reimbursed. 

(b) Substitutes hired so that exclusive bargaining unit representatives can attend 
negotiations. List the job classification of the bargaining unit representative that 
required a substitute. List the dates and time the substitute worked. Substitute 
cost for a maximum of five representatives per unit negotiating per session are 
reimbursable. 

(6) Public Distribution of Final Contract 

The cost of reproduction of the contract and distribution of the final contract 
agreement. 

(a) Reproduction of copies of the initial contract for distribution to the district's 
supervisory, management, and confidential employee representatives. 

(b) A reasonable number of copies of the final contract for purposes of public 
information. 

The following costs are not eligible for reimbursement for this component: 

(c) The cost of copies of the final contract provided to the collective bargaining unit 
members. 

(d) The salaries of union representatives. 

Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page4of10 Revised 10/98 

1180



State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual 

D. Impasse Proceedings 

The cost of impasse proceedings are reimbursable. Activities determined to be 
reimbursable for this component are as follows: 

(1) Mediation 

Representation costs for the school employer at mediation sessions are 
reimbursable. 

(a) Salaries and benefits for district employees to prepare and represent the employer 
at the sessions. 

(b) Contracted services used to prepare for and represent the employer at the 
sessions. 

(c) Substitutes hired to allow exclusive bargaining unit representatives to attend 
impasse proceedings. List the job classification of the employee witnesses and 
the dates and time of their attendance at mediation sessions. Reimbursements to 
a public school district employer are limited to the cost of hiring a maximum of five 
substitutes to replace five representatives so they can attend a mediation session. 

(d) The cost of renting facilities for the sessions. 

(2) Fact Finding 

The cost of development and publication of the findings of the panel. 

(a) All the costs of the district employer representative serving on the fact finding 
panel. 

(b) Fifty percent of the cost of the fact finding panel mutually incurred by the employer 
representative and the employee bargaining unit representative. This may include 
the cost of teacher substitutes so that witnesses can attend fact finding 
proceedings and the rental of facilities required to conduct the fact finding hearing. 

(c) Special costs imposed on the district for the development of unique data required 
by a fact finding panel. Describe the special costs and explain why this data 
would not have been required by a fact finding panel under the Winton Act. 

(d) Cost of the mediator is not eligible for reimbursement for this component. 

E. Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure 

Disclosure of the collective bargaining agreement after negotiation and before adoption 
by the governing body, as required by Government Code section 3547.5 and California 
State Department of Education Management Advisory 92-01 (or subsequent 
replacement), attached to the amended parameters and guidelines. 

(1) Prepare the disclosure forms and documents. 

(2) Distribute a copy of the disclosure forms and documents to board members with a 
copy of the proposed agreement. 

(3) Make a copy of the disclosure forms and documents of the proposed agreement 
available to the public, prior to the day of the public meeting. 

(4) Train employer's personnel on the preparation of the disclosure forms and documents. 

(5) Supplies necessary to prepare the disclosure forms and documents. 

For items (1) through (3) above, list the date(s) of the public hearings at which the 
major provisions of the agreement were disclosed in accordance with the requirements 

Revised 10/98 Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 5 of 10 

1181



School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office 

of Government Code section 3547.5 and Department of Education Advisory 92-01 (or 
subsequent replacement). 

Procedures or formats that exceed those or which duplicate activities required 
under any other statute or executive order are not reimbursable under this item. 

F. Contract Administration 

The cost of contract administration and adjudication of contract disputes either by 
arbitration or litigation are reimbursable. 

Activities determined to be reimbursable for this component are as follows: 

(1) Training Sessions 

Reasonable costs incurred for a reasonable number of training sessions held for 
supervisory and management personnel regarding contract administration and 
interpretation of the negotiated contract. 

(2) Grievances 

(a) Salaries and benefits of public school district personnel involved in adjudication of 
contract disputes along with related contracted services. 

(b) Substitutes hired so that representatives of an exclusive bargaining unit can 
attend adjudication hearings regarding contract disputes. List the job 
classifications of the employee witnesses and the dates and time they were 
required to attend adjudication hearings. 

(c) The cost of one transcript per hearing is reimbursable. 

(3) Contract Disputes Presented Before PERB 

(a) Public school employer costs regarding contract disputes which are presented 
before PERB. 

(b) Litigation costs incurred by a public school employer as a defendant in a court suit 
involving contract disputes may be reimbursable. (See (4). "Appeal of PERB 
Ruling", below, if claimant is the plaintiff). 

(c) Expert witness fees if the witness is called by the public school employer. 

(d) Reasonable reproduction costs for copies of a new contract which are required as 
a result of a dispute. 

(e) A public school employer's portion of an arbitrator's fees (50% of costs) for 
adjudicating grievances. 

(4) Appeal of PERB Ruling 

Reasonable claimant costs associated with a contract dispute are reimbursable 
when the claimant is the plaintiff in a court suit to appeal a PERB ruling and the 
claimant is the prevailing party. 

(a) The costs incurred become eligible for reimbursement in the fiscal year in which 
the appeal process has been exhausted. 

(b) The claimant must include with the claim a copy of the court's ruling. 

(c) If the claim includes costs associated with more than one appeal, the costs 
associated with each appeal must be shown separately. 

No reimbursement is allowed where the public school employer has filed action 
directly with the courts without first submitting the dispute to PERB. if required. 

Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 6of10 Revised 10/98 

1182



State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual 

No reimbursement shall be provided for filing of a brief with the court by a person 
who is not party to a litigation (i.e., amicus curiae). 

The following costs are not eligible for reimbursement of this component. 

( d) Contract interpretations conducted at staff meetings. 

(e) Personal development and informational programs (i.e., classes, conferences, 
seminars, workshops) and time spent by employees attending such meetings. 

(f) Labor/management non-adversarial training sessions. 

(g) Purchase of books and subscriptions for personal development and information 
purposes. 

G. Unfair Labor Practice Charges 

The cost of unfair labor practice adjudication process and public notice complaints are 
reimbursable. 

Activities determined to be eligible for reimbursement for this component are as 
follows: 

(1) Unfair Labor Practice Presented to PERB 

(a) Salaries and benefits of public school district employer representatives and 
related contract services. 

(b) The cost of substitutes hired to replace representatives of an exclusive bargaining 
unit required to attend adjudication hearings regarding unfair labor practice 
charges. 

(c) The cost of one transcript for each PERB hearing. 

( d) Reasonable reproduction costs. 

(e) Expert witness fees if the witness is called by the public school employer. 

(2) Appeal of a PERB Ruling 

Claimant costs associated with the appeal of a PERB unfair labor practice 
decision are reimbursable if the claimant is the prevailing party. 

(a) The costs incurred become eligible for reimbursement in the fiscal year in which 
the appeal process has been exhausted. 

(b) The claim must include a copy of the court's ruling. 

(c) If the claim includes costs associated with more than one appeal, the costs 
associated with each appeal must be shown separately. 

The following costs are not eligible for reimbursement for this component. 

(d) Appeal of an unfair labor practice decision if PERB is the prevailing party. 

(e) The filing of a brief with the court by a person who is not party to the litigation (i.e., 
amicus curiae). 

7. Reimbursement Limitations 

A. Fringe Benefits 

The actual fringe benefit costs may be claimed if supported by an itemized list of the 
costs, such as for: Retirement, Social Security, health and dental insurance, workers 
compensation, etc .. If no itemization is submitted, twenty one percent of direct salary 
may be used for computing the fringe benefit costs. 

Revised 10/98 Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 7 of 10 

1183



School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office 

8. Contracted Services 

The contracted services guidelines in Claiming Forms and Instructions [See 8.A{3)] 
shall prevail, except that the reimbursable fee for collective bargaining contracted 
services will not exceed $100 per hour. Additionally, annual retainer fees shall be 
based on a fee not greater than $100 per hour. Those claims which are based on 
annual retainers shall contain a certification that the fee is no greater than $100 per 
hour. Reasonable expenses will also be paid if identified on the monthly billings of 
consultants. However, travel expenses for consultants and experts (including 
attorneys) hired by the claimant shall not be reimbursed in an amount higher than that 
received by State employees. Prior to the 1987 /88 fiscal year, the contracted service 
fee was at a rate no greater than $65 per hour. 

C. Travel Expenses 

Reimbursement for business and travel expenses is limited in an amount and type to 
those that can be claimed by State Employees. Refer to Appendix A, State of 
California, Travel Expense Guidelines, for current per diem rates. 

D. Other Revenue Sources 

Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.g. 
service fees collected, federal funds, other state funds, etc.,) as a result of this 
mandate shall be identified and deducted so only net local costs are claimed. 

E. Governing Authority 

Salaries and expenses of the governing authority, for example, the Board of Trustees 
and the Superintendent of Schools, are not reimbursable as a direct cost. 

8. Claiming Forms and Instructions 

The diagram "Illustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms 
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in 
substitution for forms CB-1 and CB-2 provided the format of the report and data fields 
contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these instructions. 
The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and used by the 
claimant to file estimated or reimbursement claims. The State Controller's Office will revise 
the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new replacement forms will 
be mailed to claimants. 

A. Form CB-2, Component/Activity Cost Detail 

This form is used to segregate the detailed costs by claim component. A separate form 
CB-2 must be completed for each cost component being claimed. Costs reported on 
this form must be supported as follows: 

(1) Salaries and Benefits 

Identify the employee(s), and/or show the classification of the employee(s) 
involved. Describe the mandated functions performed and specify the actual time 
devoted to each function by each employee, productive hourly rate, and related 
fringe benefits. 

Reimbursement for personal services include compensation paid for salaries, 
wages, and employee fringe benefits. Employee fringe benefits include regular 
compensation paid to an employee during periods of authorized absences (e.g., 
annual leave, sick leave) and the employer's contribution of social security, 
pension plans, insurance, and worker's compensation insurance. Fringe benefits 

Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 8 of 1 O Revised 10/98 

1184



State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual 

are eligible for reimbursement when distributed equitably to all job activities which 
the employee performs. 

Source documents may include, but are not limited to, time logs evidencing actual 
costs claimed under Reimbursable Activities, time sheets, payroll records, 
canceled payroll warrants, organization charts, duty statements, pay rate 
schedules, and other documents evidencing the expenditure. 

(2) Materials and Supplies 

Only expenditures that can be identified as a direct cost of this mandate may be 
claimed. List the cost of materials and supplies consumed specifically for the 
purposes of this mandate. Purchases shall be claimed at the actual price after 
deducting cash discounts, rebates, and allowances received by the claimant. 
Supplies that are withdrawn from inventory shall be charged based on a 
recognized method of costing, consistently applied. 

Source documents may include, but are not limited to, general and subsidiary 
ledgers, invoices, purchase orders, receipts, canceled warrants, inventory 
records, and other documents evidencing the expenditure. 

(3) Contract Services 

Provide the name(s) of contractor(s) who performed the service(s), including any 
fixed contracts for services. Describe the reimbursable activity(ies) performed by 
each named contractor, and give the number of actual hours spent on the 
activities, if applicable. Show the actual dates when services were performed and 
itemize all costs for those services. Attach consultant invoices with the claim. 

Source documents may include, but are not limited to, general and subsidiary 
ledgers, contracts, invoices, canceled warrants, and other documents evidencing 
the expenditure. 

(4) Travel Expenses 

Travel expenses for mileage, per diem, lodging and other employee entitlements 
are reimbursable in accordance with the rules of the local jurisdiction. Provide the 
name(s) of the traveler(s), purpose of travel, inclusive travel dates, destination 
points and costs. 

Source documents may include, but are not limited to, employee travel expense 
claims, receipts, and other documents evidencing the travel expenses. 

For audit purposes, all supporting documents must be retained for a period of two 
years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or 
last amended, whichever is later. Such documents shall be made available to the 
State Controller's Office on request. 

B. Form CB-1, Claim Summary 

This form is used to summarize direct costs by claim component and compute 
allowable indirect costs for the mandate. The direct costs summarized on this form are 
derived form CB-2 and are carried forward to form FAM-27. 

School districts and local offices of education may compute the amount of indirect 
costs utilizing the State Department of Education's Annual Program Cost Data Report 
J-380 or J-580 rate, as applicable. Community college districts have the option of 
using a federally approved rate (i.e., utilizing the cost accounting principles from the 
Office of Management and Budget Circular A-21,) or form FAM-29C. The cost data on 
this form is carried forward to form FAM-27. 

Revised 10/98 Chapters 961/75and1213/91, Page9of10 

1185



School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office 

C. Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment 

Form FAM-27 contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized 
representative of the district. All applicable information from form CB-1 must be carried 
forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for payment. 

Illustration of Claim Forms 

' 
I 

I 
I 

I -
r-

Form CB-2 ~ 

Com ponenUActivity ~ 

Cost Detail -

-

.. 
Form CB-1 

Claim Summary 

•• 
FAM-27 

Claim 

for Payment 

Chapters 961/75 and 1213/91, Page 10of10 

Form CB-2 Component/Activity Cost Detail 

Complete a ~eparate fonn CB-2, for each cost 

component in which expenses are daimed. 

A. Determining Bargaining Units and Exclusive Represent 

1. Bargaining Unit Lists 
2. PERS Hearings 
3. Substitutes 
4. Travel Costs 
5. Transcripts 

B. Election of Unit Representation 
1. Precinct Voting Lists 
2. Ballot Tally Observers 

C. Cost of Negotiations 
1. Representatives' Contract Proposal 
2. Public Hearings 
3. Public Distribution of Proposed Contract 
4. District Contract Proposal 
5. Negotiation 
6. Public Distribution of Final Contract 

D. Impasse Proceedings 
1. Mediation 
2. Fact Finding 

E. Collective Bargaining Agreement Disclosure 
1. Prepare disclosure forms and documents 
2. Distribute forms and documents 
3. Copy forms and documents 
4. Train employer's personnel 
5. Purchase necessary supplies 

F. Contract Administration 
1. T rainig Sessions 
2. Grievances 
3. Contract Disputes presented before PERS 
4. Appeal of PERB ruling 

G. Unfair Labor Charges 
1. Unfair Labor Practice Presented to PERS 
2. Appeal of a PERB ruling 

Revised 10/98 

1186



State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual 

7. Reimbursement Limitations 

Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.g. service 
fees collected, federal funds, other state funds, etc.,) as a result of this mandate shall be 
identified and deducted so only net local costs are claimed. 

ll. Claiming Forms and Instructions 

The diagram "Illustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms 
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in 
substitution for forms PCS-1 and PCS-2 provided the format of the report and data fields 
contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these instructions. 
The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and used by the 
claimant to file estimated or reimbursement claims. The State Controller's Office will revise 
the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new replacement forms will 
be mailed to claimants. 

A. Form PCS-2, Component/Activity Cost Detail 

This form is used to segregate the detailed costs by claim component. A separate form 
PCS-2 must be completed for each cost component being claimed. Costs reported on 
this form must be supported as follows: 

(1) Salaries and Benefits 

Identify the employee(s), and/or show the classification of the employee(s) 
involved. Describe the mandated functions performed and speeify the actual 
time devoted to each function by each employee, the productive hourly rates 
and related fringe benefits. In lieu of actual hours, the average number of hours 
devoted to each reimbursable activity can be claimed if supported by a documented 
time study. At present no instructions are available for performing a time study. 
Therefore, it is suggested that claims be based on actual costs. 

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but are 
not limited to, employee time records that show the employee's actual time spent 
on this mandate. If a documented time study is the basis for claimed time spent, 
attach the time records with the claim. The State Controller's Office will review the 
documented time study for precision and reliability. 

(2) Materials and Supplies 

Only expenditures that can be identified as a direct cost of the mandate may be 
claimed. List the cost of materials consumed or expended specifically for the purpose 
of this mandate. 

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but are 
not limited to, invoices, receipts, purchase orders and other documents evidencing 
the validity of the expenditures. 

(3) Contract Services 

Give the name(s) of contractor(s) who performed the service(s). Describe the 
activities performed by each named contractor, actual time spent on this mandate, 
inclusive dates when services were performed, and itemize all costs for services 
performed. Attach consultant invoices with the claim. 

Source documents required to be maintained by the claimant may include, but are 
not limited to, contracts, invoices, and other documents evidencing the validity of 
the expenditures. 

Chapters 965/77and 498/83, Page 3 of 4 Revised 10/98 

1187



School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office 

For audit purposes, all supporting documents must be retained for a period of two 
years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or 
last amended, whichever is later. Such documents shall be made available to the 
State Controller's Office on request. 

B. Form PCS-1, Claim Summary 

This form is used to summarize direct costs by claim component and compute 
allowable indirect costs for the mandate. Claim statistics shall identify the work 
performed for costs claimed. The claimant must give the average daily attendance, the 
number of parent-teacher conferences for pupils suspended from class (not from 
school), the number of counseling personnel attending these conferences, and the 
actual time claimed by counseling personnel for these services. 

School districts and local offices of education may compute the amount of indirect 
costs utilizing the State Department of Education's Annual Program Cost Data Report 
J-380 or J-580 rate, as applicable. The cost data on this form are carried forward to 
form FAM-27. 

C. Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment 

Form FAM-27 contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized 
representative of the district. All applicable information from form PCS-1 must be 
carried forward to this form for the State Controller's Office to process the claim for 
payment. 

Revised 10/98 

Form PCS-2 

Component/ 
Activity 

Cost Detail 

Form PCS-1 
Claim Summary 

l 
FAM-27 
Claim 

for Payment 

Illustration of Claim Forms 

Form PCS-2 Component/Activity Cost Detail 

Complete form PCS-2, for the cost component 

for which expenses are claimed. 

1. Pupil Counseling 

Chapters 965/77 and 498/83, Page 4 of 4 

1188



• 

• 

• 

State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual 

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT 
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 

L (01) Claimant Identification Number 

(19) Program Number00011 
(20) Date File 
(21) LRS Input 

Reimbursement Claim Data 

: (02) Mailing Address (22) CB-1, (03)(1 )(e) 

e1~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~---~~~~~~~~~+-~~~~~~~ 

L Claimant Name (23) CB-1, (03)(2)(e) 

H County of Location (24) CB-1, (03)(3)(e) 

E1~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-+-~~~~~~~~~+-~~~~~~~ 
R Street Address or P. 0 .. Box (25) CB-1, (03)( 4)(e) 
E1~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-+-~~~~~~~~~+-~~~~~~~ 

City State Zip Code (26) CB-1 , (03)(5)( e) 

Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (27) CB-1, (03)(6)(e) 

(03) Estimated D (00) Reimbursement D (28) CB-1, (04)(d) 

(04) Combined D (10) Combined D (29) CB-1, (04)(e) 

(Cl5) Amended D (11) Amended D (30) CB-1 , (Cl5)( e) 

Fiscal Year of (06) (12) (31) 

Cost 19_/_ 19_/_ 

Total Claimed (07) (13) (32) 

Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not to exceed (14) (33) 

$1000 (if applicable) 

Less: Estimated Claim Payment Received (15) (34) 

Net Claimed Amount (16) (3.5) 

Due from State (17) (36) 

Due to State (18) (37) 

(38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM 

In accordance \Mth the provisions of Government Code 17561, I certify that I am the person authorized by the local agency to file 
claims \Mth the State of California for costs mandated by Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975; and certify under penalty of perjury that I 
have not violated any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, Inclusive. 

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of 
costs clained herein; and such costs are for a new program or Increased level of services of an existing program mandated by 
Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975. 

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or 
actual costs for the mandated program of Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975, set forth on the attached statements. 

Signature of Authorized Representative 

Type or Print Name 

(39) Name of Contact Person for Claim 

LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLLI 

Form FAM-27 (Revised 10/96) 

Date 

Title 

Telephone Number 

LLLJ LLLI LLLLI Ext. LLLLI 

Chapter 961n5 

1189



School Mandated Cost Manual 

(01) Leave blank. 

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 

Certification Claim Form 

Instructions 

State Controller's Office 

FORM 
FAM-27 

(02) A set of mailing labels with the claimanrs l.D. number and address has been enclosed with the claiming instructions. The mailing 
labels are designed to speed processing and prewnt common errors that delay payment. Affix a label in the place shown on form 
FAM-27. Cross out any errors and print the correct information on the label. Add any missing address items, except county of 
location and a person's name. If )'OU did not receive labels, print or type )'OUr agency's mailing address. 

(03) If filing an original estimated claim, enter an ":>e' in the box on line (03) Estimated. 

(04) If filing an original estimated claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X' in the box on line (04) Combined. 

(05) If filing an amended or combined claim, enter an "X' in the box on line (05) Amended. Leave boxes (03) and (04) blank. 

(06) Enter the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred. 

(07) Enterthe amount of estimated claim. If estimate exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, complete form 
CB-1 and enterthe amount from line (11). If more than one form CB-1 is completed due to multiple department inwlwment in this 
mandate, add line (11) of each form CB-1. 

(08) Enter the same amount as shown in line (07). 

(00) If filing an original reimbursement claim, enter an "X' in the box on line (00) Reimbursement. 

(10) If filing an original reimbursement claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an" X" in the box on line (10) Combined. 

(11) If filing an amended or a combined claim on behalf of districts within the county, enter an "X" in the box on line (11) Amended. 

(12) Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for more than one fiscal year are being claimed, 
complete a separate form FAM-27 for each fiscal year. 

(13) Enterthe amount of reimbursement claim from form CB-1, line (11). If more than one form CB-1 is completed due to multiple 
department involwment in this mandate, add line (11) of each form CB-1. 

• 

(14) If a reimbursement claim is filed after November :30 of the fiscal year in which costs were incurred, the claim must be reduced by a • 
late penalty. Enter the product of multiplying line (13) by the factor0.10 (10% penalty) or $1,000, whichever is less. 

(15) If )'OU are filing a reimbursement claim and have previously filed an estimated claim for the same fiscal year, enter the amount 
received for the estimated claim. otherwise, enter a zero. 

(16) Enter the result of subtracting line (14) and line (15) from line (13). 

(17) If line (16) Net Claimed Amount is positive, enter that amount on line (17) Due from state. 

(18) If line (16) Net Claimed Amount is negative, enter that amount in line (18) Due to State. 

(19) to (21) Leave blank. 

(22) to (37) Reimbursement Claim Data. Bring forward the cost information as specified on the left-hand column of lines (22) through (:30) 
for the reimbursement claim (e.g., CB-1, (03), means the information is located on form CB-1, line (03). Enter the information 
on the same line but in the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded to the nearest dollar, (i.e., no cents). 
Indirect cost percentage should be shown as a whole number and without the percent symbol (i.e., 7.548% should be shown 
as 8). The claim cannot be orocessec! for payment unless this data block is correct and complete. 

(38) Read the statement "Certification of Claim." If the statement is true, the claim must be dated, signed by the agency's 
authorized representative and must include the person's name and title, typed or printed. Claims cannot be paid unless 
accompanied by a signed certification. 

(39) Enter the name of the person and telephone number that this office should contact if additional information is required. 

SUBMIT A SIGNED ORIGINAL AND A COPY OF FORM FAM-27, AND A COPY OF ALL OTHER FORMS AND SUPPORTING 
DOCUMENTS TO: 

Address, If delivered by: 
U.S. Postal Service 

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER 
ATTN: Local Reinbursement Section 
Division of Accounting and Reporting 
P.O. Box 942850 
Sacramento, CA 94250 

Chapter 961175 

Address, If delivered by: 
Other delivery service 

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER 
ATTN: Local Reinbursement Section 
Division of Accounting and Reporting 
3301 C Street, Suite 501 
Sacramento, CA 95816 

Form FAM-27 (Revised 10/96) 
• 

1190



State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual 

MANDATED COSTS 

• COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 
FORM 

CB-1 
CLAIM SUMMARY 

(01) Claimant (02) Type of Claim [:=J Fiscal Year 
Reimbursement 
Estimated L=:J 19_/19_ 

Rodda Act Direct Costs Cost Elements 

(03) Reimbursable Components (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 
Salaries and Materials and Travel Contracted Total 

Benefits Supplies Services 

1. Determination of Bargaining Units and 
Exclusive Representation 

2. Election of Unit Representation 

3. Cost of Negotiations 

4. Impasse Proceedings 

5. Contract Administration 

(04) Total Rodda Act Direct Costs 

• Winton Act Direct Costs 

(05) Base Year, 1974n5 Direct Costs 

(06) Base Year Direct Costs Adjusted by IPD [Line (05)(e) x 2.841] for 1996197 f.y. 

(07) Increased Direct Costs [Line (04)(e) - line (06)) 

Indirect Costs 

(08) Total Rodda Act Direct Costs less Contracted Services [Line (04)(e) - line (04)(d)] 

(09) Base Year Costs less Contracted Services adjusted by IPD [{Line (05)(e)- line (05)(d)} x 2.841] 

(10) Increased Direct Costs less Contracted Services [Line (08) - line (09)] 

(11) Indirect Cost Rate From J-380, J-580 or FAM-27C % 

(12) Increased Indirect Costs [Line (10) x line (11)) 

(13) Total Increased Direct and Indirect Costs [Line (07) + line (12)) 

Cost Reduction 

(14) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable 

• (15) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable 

(16) Total Claimed Amount [Line (13) - {Line (14) + line (15)}) 

Revised 9/97 Chapter 961n5 1191



School Mandated Cost Manual State Controller's Office 

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 

CLAIM SUMMARY 

Instructions 

FORM 

CB-1 

(01) Enter the name of the claimant. 

(02) Type of Claim. Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the fiscal 
year for which costs were incurred or are to be incurred. 

Form CB-1 must filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form CB-1 if you are filing an estimated claim 
and the estimate does not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%. Simply enter the 
amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim exceeds the previous 
fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, form CB-1 must be completed and a statement attached explaining the 
increased costs. Without this information the high estimated claim will automatically be reduced to 110% of the 
previous fiscal year's actual costs. 

(03) For each of the reimbursable components, enter the total allowable cost from form CB-2, line (05) columns (d) 
through (g) onto form CB-1, block (03), lines (1) through (6), columns (a) through (d). Total each line and enter in 
column (e). 

(04) Add columns (d) and (e) for Cost Elements, block (03) and enter the totals on this line. 

(05) 

(06) 

Method A. Enter the 1974175 Winton Act (base year) costs on line (05)(e). Enter on line (05)(d) any contracted 
services costs included in line (05)(e). 

Method B. Enter the amount from form CB-1.1, line (04)(b) onto line (05)(e). Enter on line (05)(d) any contracted 
services costs included in line (05)(e). 

Method A. Multiply the base year cost on line (05)(e) by the implicit price deflator (IPD). The 1996/97 implicit price 
deflator is 2.841. 

Method B. Enter the amount from form CB-1.1, line (04 )( d). 

(07) Subtract the Base Year Direct Costs Adjusted by the Implicit Price Deflator, line (06), from Total Rodda Act Direct 
Cost, line (04)(e). 

(08) Subtract Total Contracted Services, line (04)(d), from Total Rodda Act Direct Costs, line (04)(e). 

(09) Subtract Base Year Contracted Services, line (05)(d) from Base Year, 1974175 Direct Costs, line (05)(e) and 
multiply the remainder by the Implicit Price Deflator. 

(10) Subtract Base Year Costs less Contracted Services adjusted by IPD, line (09) from Total Rodda Act Direct Costs 
less Contracted Services, line (08). 

( 11) Enter the indirect cost rate. School districts (K-12) may compute the amount of indirect costs to claim by 
multiplying their total direct costs by the State Department of Education forms J-380 or J-580 rate applicable to the 
fiscal year of costs. Community college districts may use the federally approved OMB A-21 rate, or the rate 
computed using form FAM-29C. 

(12) Multiply Incremental Direct Costs less Contracted Services, line (10), by Indirect Cost Rate, line (11 ). 

(13) Enter the sum of Incremental Costs, line (07), and Incremental Indirect Costs, line (12). 

( 14) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable. Enter the total savings experienced by the claimant as a direct result of this 
mandate. Submit a detailed schedule of savings with the claim. 

(15) Less: other Reimbursements, if applicable. Enter the amount of fees that could have been collected by the 
school district as authorized under the California Public Records Act (Government Code § 6250 et. seq.) for 
providing information requested by interested persons regarding its schools. In addition, enter the amount of any 
other reimbursements received from any source (i.e., service fees collected, federal funds, other state funds, etc.,) 
which reimbursed any portion of the mandated cost program. Submit a detailed schedule of the reimbursement 
sources and amounts. 

(16) Total Claimed Amount. Subtract the sum of Offsetting Savings, line (14), and other Reimbursements, 
line (15), from Total Increased Direct and Indirect Costs, line (13). Enterthe remainder of this line and 
carry the amount forward to form FAM-27, line (07) for the Estimated Claim, or line (13) for the 
Reimbursement Claim. 

Chapter 961n5 Revised 9/97 

• 

• 

• 
1192



• 
State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual 

MANDATED COSTS 
FORM 

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING CB-1.1 
DETERMINING VVINTON ACT COSTS 

(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year 
19_/_ 

NOTE: Beginning \\1th the 1992193 claims, a school distrtct has the option of using Method A or Method B for 
this segment of the claim to determine increased costs due to the Rodda Act. 

Method A: School districts have been using this method in previous fiscal years to determine increased 
costs. The school district reduces the current Rodda Act costs by the total 1974n5 Winton Act (base 
year) cost adjusted by annual changes in the implicit price deflater. Rodda Act costs in excess of the 
adjusted Winton Act costs are claimable. If a school district chooses to continue wth this method, do not 
complete form CB-1.1. 

Method B: This method is new. It may be advantageous for a school district to use this method if the 
district can provide cost documentation for each 1974n5 Winton Act cost component listed below. The 
Rodda Act has the three similar matching cost components. Under each matched component, report 
only the amount of Winton Act costs adjusted by changes in the implicit price deflater for vllich current 
Rodda Act costs exist. Examples: (1) If the Rodda Act costs exceed the adjusted Winton Act costs for 
the component, all Winton Act costs of the component must be reported for purposes of reducing the 
Rodda Act costs. (2) If the adjusted Winton Act costs exceed current Rodda Act costs for the 
component, residual Winton Act costs do not have to be applied against current Rodda Act costs of other 
components. If Method Bis chosen, the claimant must complete the followng: 

• (01) Enter the name of the claimant. 

• 

(02) Enter the fiscal year for vllich costs are being filed. 

(03) Complete the followng schedule to determine the amount of Winton Act base year costs for offset 
against the current Rodda Act costs. 

(a) Enter in column (a) the current Rodda Act costs for each of the three cost components, if any. 

(b) Enter in column (b) the amount of 1974n5 Winton Act costs applicable to each of the three 
components. The total on line (4) column (b) should be the same as sh<Mfl on form CB-1, line (S)(e). 

(c) Enter in column (c) the product of multiplying the 1974n5 Winton Act cost component in column (b) 
by the implicit price deflater specified for the fiscal year of the claim. 

(d) Enter in each row, column (d), the lesser amount of column (a) or column (c). Total column (d) and 
forward the amount to form CB-1, line (06). 

Similar Cost Components of the Rodda Act and Winton (a) (b) (c) (d) 
1974175 1974175 Winton Winton Act Act 

Current Rodda Winton Act Act Costs Costs to be 
Act Costs Costs Applied Adjusted by IPO Applied 

1. Determination of Bargaining and Exclusive $ $ $ $ 
Representation 

2. Election of Unit Representation 

3 . Meet and Confer (Cost of Negotiations) 

4. Totals $ $ $ $ 

Chapter 9&1n5 Revised 10/96 
1193



• 

• 

• 

State Controller's Office 

MANDATED COSTS 

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 

COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 

School Mandated Cost Manual 

FORM 

CB-2 

(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year Costs Were Incurred 

(03) Reimbursable Components: Check only one box per form to identify the component being claimed. 

D 1. Determination of Bargaining Units and Exclusive Representation 0 4. Election of Unit Representation 

D 2. Cost of Negotiations 

~ 3. Impasse Proceedings 

(04) Description of Expenses: Complete columns (a) through (g). 

(a) (b) (c) 
Employee Names, Job Classifications, Hourly Hours 

Functions Performed Rate Worked 
and or or 

Description of Expenses Unit Cost Quantity 

(05) Total C=:J Subtotal C=:J Page: ___ of __ _ 

Chapter 961/75 

D 5. Contract Administration 

D 6. Unfair Labor Practice Charges 

Object Accounts 

(d) (e) (f) (g) 

Salaries Materials Contracted Travel 
and and Services 

Benefits Supplies 

Revised 10/96 

1194



School Mandated Cost Manual 

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING 
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL 

Instructions 

(01) Enter the name of the claimant. 

(02) Enter the fiscal year in which costs were incurred. 

State Controller's Office 

FORM 

CB-2 

(03) Reimbursable Components. Check the box which indicates the cost component being claimed. Check 
only one box per form. A separate form CB-2 shall be prepared for each component which applies. 

(04) Description of Expenses. The following table identifies the type of information required to support 
reimbursable costs. To detail costs for the component activity box "checked" in line (03), enter the 
employee names, position titles, a brief description of their activities performed, actual time spent by 
each employee, productive hourly rates, fringe benefits, supplies used, contracted services, etc. For 
audit purposes, all supporting documents must be retained by the claimant for a period of not less 
than two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim was filed or last 
amended, whichever is later. Such documents shall be made available to the State Controller's 
Office on request. 

Object/ Columns 
Subobject 
Accounts (a) (b) (c) (d) (g) 

Salaries= 
Salaries Employee Name Hourly Hours Hourly Rate 

Rate Worked 

Title 

Benefits Benefit 
Activities Rate 

Performed 

Materials and Description of Unit Quantity 

(05) 

Supplies Supplies Used Cost Used 

Name of Hours 
Contracted Contractor Worked 

Services Hourly Inclusive 
Specific Tasks Dates of 

Performed Rate Service 

Purpose of Trip Per Diem Rate Days 
Name and Title Mileage Rate Miles 

Travel 
Departure and Transportation Transportation 
Return Date Cost Mode 

Total line (04), columns (d), (e), (f) and (g) and enter the sum on this line. Check the appropriate box to 
indicate if the amount is a total or subtotal. If more than one form is needed for the component/activity, 
number each page. Enter totals from line (05), columns (d), (e), (f) and (g) to form CB-1, block (04), 
columns (a), (b), (c) and (d). 

Revised 10/96 Chapter 961/75 

• 

• 

• 
1195


	Table of Contents
	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B
	Exhibit C
	Exhibit D
	Exhibit E
	Exhibit F
	Exhibit G
	Exhibit H



